Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamookcounty.gov

503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NON-CONFORMING MINOR REVIEW
#851-25-000196-PLNG: TILLAMOOK RV PARK

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: June 4, 2025

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

#851-25-000196-PLNG: A Non-Conforming Minor Review request to allow the expansion of a non-conforming use
involving the expansion of a Recreational Campground with the addition of 16 Recreational Vehicle (RV) spots . Located
north of the City of Tillamook and Suppress Road, a County road, the subject property is designated as Tax Lot 300 in
Section 13A of Township 1 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon. The subject
property is zoned Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2). Applicant is Zachary Boeger. Property Owner is Rondi Springer.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on June 18, 2025, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its
decision.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners
within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other
appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request. A decision will be
made no sooner than June 23, 2025.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of
Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-
3408.

erely,

Enc. Maps, Applicable Ordinance Criteria

#851-25-000196-PLNG: Tillamook RV Park & Springer



REVIEW CRITERIA

ARTICLE VII - NONCONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES
(11 MINOR REVIEW: Application is made under the fee and procedures for a Type II Administrative Review and is
reviewed vsing the following review criteria. A request may be permitted if:

(a) The request will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing use or structure when
the current zoning went into effect, considering:

i. A comparison of existing use or structure with the proposed change using the following factors:
Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line or off-site;
Numbers and kinds of vehicular trips to the site;

Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking;

Visual impact;

Hours of operation;

Effect on existing vegetation;

Effect on water drainage and water quality;

Service or other benefit to the use or structure provides to the area; and

Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of the area.

LR W=

ii. The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area.

(b) The request shall maintain a minimum separation of six feet between structures, and comply with the
clear vision area of Section 4.010.

#851-25-000196-PLNG: Tillamook RV Park & Springer
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-8 Third Street, Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

PLANNING APPLICATION O USE OLY
RECEIVED
Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) MAR 25 2025

Name: Zachary Boeger Phone: (541)-554-4527

Address: 1011 South Bertelsen Rd BY: %

City: Eugene State: OR Zip: 97402 OApproved [JDenied

Email: ZBoeger@Boegerassociates.com Received by:
Property Owner _Receipt #:
Name: Rondi Springer Phone: (503)-354-4627 ! Fees:
Address: 1950 Suppress Rd. North l ZEST"t his:
City: Tillamook State: OR Zip: 97141 R
Email: Tillamookrvpark@gmail.com
Request:
Type I Type lll Type IV
O Farm/Forest Review [ Detailed Hazard Report [0 Ordinance Amendment
[ Conditional Use Review [0 Conditional Use {As deemed [J Large-Scale Zoning Map
[ variance by Directar) Amendment
[ Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback [ Ordinance Amendment [ plan and/or Code Text
Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) O Map Amendment Amendment
[0 Development Permit Review for Estuary [0 Goal Exception
Development O Nonconforming Review (As
[ Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone deemed by Director)
[ Foredune Grading Permit Review [0 variance (As deemed by
[ Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area Director)
Location:
Site Address: 1950 Suppress Rd North Tillamook OR 97141
Map Number: 1 South 10 West 13 A 300 |j000
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s}

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is
c\o:@te, accurate, and consistent with other information submitted with this application.

Mo %C)/M Kond, S({)rmo&e/& 14 (2o

Property Owner Sle,natun: (Required)- d Date

— f

“2,41_,5,{_/7_/ ooty “"'ILJ"Q'—{
Applicant Signature Date

{ Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23




Boeger & Associates, LLC

Civil and Environmental - Engineering and Planning

RECEIVED

MAR 2 5 2025
P

March 21, 2025

Melissa Jenck

Tillamook County
Community Development
1510-B Third Street
Tillamook, OR 97141

RE: Application for Non-Conforming Review

Tillamook RV Park (16 RV Space Expansion)

Dear Melissa Jenck,

Please see the attached application for non-conforming review and the Article 7 Minor Review

Criteria form that was provided. We anticipate these documents include the remainder of the
requirements to be completed through Tillamook County agencies.

1. Planning application for Nonconforming Minor Review.
2. Article VII Minor Review Criteria form.

We appreciate your review and look forward to hearing from you.

Thank you,

Zach Boeger

Civil Designer
Boeger & Associates
341-554-4527

CC:  Rondi Springer, Tillamook RV Park

1011 S. Bertelsen Road, Eugene, OR 97402 ~ (541) 302-4996 ~ dboeger@boegerassociates.com



ARTICLE VII: MINOR REVIEW CRITERIA

Tillamook RV Park

(11) MINOR REVIEW: Application is made under the fee and procedures for a Type Il Administrative
Review and is reviewed using the following review criteria. A request may be permitted if:

(a) The request will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing use or
structure when the current zoning went into effect, considering:

i A comparison of existing use or structure with the proposed change using the
Jollowing factors:

1

Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, or smoke detectable at the

property line or off-site;
-With similarly constructed roads, no dust shall be impactful to neighbors.
Odor and fumes from existing, as well as proposed spaces are expected to
reduce on behalf of the new septic treatment system. These RV spaces will
accommodate similar RV’s to the existing, therefore, glare will not be seen
from neighboring area. As a result of maintaining surrounding vegetation,
no smoke will detectable at the property line or off site.

Number and kinds of vehicular trips fo the site;
-Additional 16 RVs will occupy the West portion of the RV Park. The
spaces will be desirable due to their size, consistency and location within
the park. Newer, larger RV’s will likely inhabit these spaces.
(See sheet 2 — RV Park Site Plan)

Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking;
-RV spaces will not contribute storage outside. RV underbelly storage
compartments will be utilized. (See sheet 2 — RV Park Site Plan}
There is one passenger car parking space in each RV space.

Visual impact;
-Additional 16 sites will not affect public nor neighboring properties.
Visible wetlands separate the westerly neighbors. (See attached neighbor
approval letter)

Hours of operation;
-9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Will not change.

Effect on existing vegetation;
-A few alder trees will be removed along the westerly spaces and in the
treatment system area. The “buffer space” will provide campers with a
natural area located between each RV space. The development will not
impede upon wetland or property line setbacks.



7. Effect on water drainage and water quality;
-Improved grading development with 1% fall across gravel roads in a
south by south east direction. Natural drainage will be minimally altered
and proposed grading will improve existing low points where ponding has
occurred. There are no proposed impervious surfaces.

Service or other benefit to the use or structure provides to the area; and
other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or
needs of the area.
-Tillamook RV Park expansion will continue to provide needed housing
to community members including farmers and others who may work at the
cheese factory or other nearby areas.

9. The character and history of the use and of development in the
surrounding arec.
-The agricultural area is home to many Dairy Farms who dominate the
county’s fertile valley. The RV Park extends the opportunity for seasonal
and full time workers to reside in.

10. The request shall maintain a minimum separation of six feet between
structures and comply with the clear vision area of Section 4.010
-The proposed development will exceed the minimum
requirements of six feet between structures and the new spaces will
comply with the clear vision area of section 4.010 like those of existing
spaces in the park. (See sheet 2 and 3 — RV Park Site Plan/Details)



Boeger & Associates, LLC

Civil and Environmental - Engineering and Planning

February 7, 2025

~o

Community Development
1510-B Third Street
Tillamook, OR 97141

Melissa Jenck | nw. ;
Tillamook County — WLD% ,

RE: Application for Non-Conforming Review
Tillamook RV Park (16 RV Space Expansion)

Dear Melissa Jenck,

Please see the application for non-conforming review. This package provides the
requirements to be completed through Tillamook County agencies.
Exhibits A-D are as follows:

A. Zoning Map, Property Assessment Report, Firm Map, DSL/Wetland Approval.

B. Applicant Submittal - Application, Proposed Plans, Licensing Application,
Building/Zoning Application.

C. Agency Comments — Juno Water District, ODOT, Neighbor’s approval letter.

D. Geologist Groundwater Impact Assessment and DEQ approval, DEQ LUCS

In addition to this package, we’ll be submitting an application to permit the existing approach
to Public Works which was apparently done.

7
Thank you, /

27 (Serc—

Zach Boeger
Civil Designer
Boeger & Associates

1011 S. Bertelsen Road, Eugene, OR 97402 ~ (541) 302-4996 ~ dboeger@boegerassociates.com



EXHIBIT A
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You can choose @ new flood map or move the location pin by selecting a different location on the locator map below or by entering a

Go To NFHL Viewer »
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Tillamook County
2024 Real Property Assessment Report

Account 154807

Map 151013A001000

Code - Tax ID 0905 - 154807

Legal Descr See Record

Mailing TILLAMOOK RV PARK, LLC

466 FOOTHILL BLVD UNIT 387
LA CANADA CA 91011

Tax Status
Account Status
Subtype

Assessable
Active
NORMAL

Deed Reference # 2015-1385
Sales Date/Price  03-13-2015/ $665,000

Appraiser KAR| FLEISHER
Property Class 807 MA SA NH
RMV Class 209 07 AC 400
Site Situs Address City
1 1950 SUPPRESS RD COUNTY
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0905 Land 647,180 Land 0
Impr 298,520 Impr 0
Code Area Total 945,700 526,780 526,780 0
Grand Total 945,700 526,780 526,780 0
Land Breakdown
Code Plan Trend
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source % Size Land Class Trended RMV
0905 1 RR-2  Commercial Site 100 6.55 AC 537,780
OSD - AVERAGE 100 18,000
SITE DEVELOPMENT 100 91,400
Code Area Total 6.55 AC 647,180
Improvement Breakdown
Code Year Stat Trend
Area ID# Built Class Description % Total Sqft Ex% MS Acct Trended RMV
0905 ¢ 1950 511 RV Park/Campground 110 10 280,510
3 1980 942  Class 4, Double Wide 118 960 E-409624 18,010
Code Area Total 970 298,520
Exemptions / Special Assessments [ Notations
Code Area 0905
Special Assessments Amount Acres Year Used
» SOLID WASTE 24.00 0.00 2024
PP Accounts 0905 - 1899
Comments 2/9/08 Changed PCA. RV Park. KF 10/8/10 Moved to NH 400. KF 4/23/15 M3399 is now exempt from title.

Corrected SW. KF 8/29/16 Added new gazebo, covered patio, and playstructure. Also added skirting and MS entry,

KF 6/12/19 Added 20 RV Sites. KF

21712025 2:24 PM

Page 1 of 1




Improvement Summaryv
TILLAMOOK County
For Assessment Year 2024
Account ID 154807
Map IS1013A001000 Situs 1950 SUPPRESS RD COUNTY OR

Mailing TILLAMOOK RV PARK, LLC
466 FOOTHILL BLVD UNIT 387
LA CANADA CA 91011

Code  Stat Year
Bldg Area  Class  Built Comp % Description Sqft

3 0905 942 1980 100 942 - Class 4, Double Wide 960
Rooms: 3-BD,2-FB

Floors

Description Class Comp % OR % Sqft
First Floor 4 100 960

Improvement Inventory

Description Qty/Size Description Qty/Size
FND - MS SLAB OR RUNNERS 960 G/D - MS GUTTERS 30
G/D - MS DOWNSPOUTS 32 SKIRT - WOOD 128
Accessories
Description Size Qty
MS ENTRY PORCH 1
Total RMV $18,010

2/7/2025 Page 1 of 1



v Improvement Summary
TILLAMOOK County
For Assessment Year 2024

Account [D 154807

1S1013A001000 Situs 1950 SUPPRESS RD COUNTY OR

Map
Mailing TILLAMOOK RV PARK, LLC
466 FOOTHILL BLVD UNIT 387
LA CANADA CA 91011
Code Stat  Vear
Bidg Area  Class Built Comp % Description Sqgft
1 0905 51 1950 100 511 - RV Park/Campground 10
Total RMV $280,510

2/7/2025 Page 1 of 1
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Ty 5 20 _Ore On Department of State Lands
: g 775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100
Tina Kotek, Governor Salem, OR 97301-1279
(503) 986-5200

FAX (503) 378-4844

December 19, 2024 www.oregon.gov/ dsl

State Land Board
Tillamook RV Park
Attn: Rondi Springer
1950 Suppress Road i
Tillamook, OR 97141 Governor

Tina Kotek

LaVonne Criffin-Valade

Re: WD # 2024-0399 Approved Secretary of State
Wetland Delineation Report for Tillamook RV Park Wastewater
Tillamook County; T1S R10E S13A TLs 300 and 1000 (Portions)

Tobias Read

State Treasurer

Dear Rondi Springer:

The Department of State Lands has reviewed the wetland delineation report prepared
by Christine McDonald for the site referenced above. Please note that the 2 study areas
include only a portion of the tax lots described above (see the attached maps). Based
upon the information presented in the report and additional information submitted upon
request, we concur with the wetland boundary as mapped in revised Figure 5 of the
report. Please replace all copies of the preliminary wetland map with this final
Department-approved map.

Within the 2 study areas, one wetland, totaling approximately 0.33 acres, was identified.
The wetland is subject to the permit requirements of the state Removal-Fill Law. Under
current regulations, a state permit is required for cumulative fill or annual excavation of
50 cubic yards or more in wetlands or below the ordinary high-water line (OHWL) of the
waterway (or the 2-year recurrence interval flood elevation if OHWL cannot be
determined).

This concurrence is for purposes of the state Removal-Fill Law only. We recommend
that you attach a copy of this concurrence letter to any subsequent state permit
application to speed application review. Federal, other state agencies or local permit
requirements may apply as well. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers will determine
jurisdiction under the Clean Water Act, which may require submittal of a complete
Wetland Delineation Report.

Please be advised that state law establishes a preference for avoidance of impacts to
waters of this state. Because measures to avoid and minimize impacts to waters of this
state may include reconfiguring parcel layout and size or development design, we
recommend that you work with Department staff on appropriate site design before
completing the city or county land use approval process.



This concurrence is based on information provided to the agency. The jurisdictional
determination is valid for five years from the date of this letter unless new information
necessitates a revision. Circumstances under which the Department may change a
determination are found in OAR 141-090-0045 (available on our web site or upon
request). In addition, laws enacted by the legislature and/or rules adopted by the
Department may result in a change in jurisdiction; individuals and applicants are subject
to the regulations that are in effect at the time of the removal-fill activity or complete
permit application. The applicant, landowner, or agent may submit a request for
reconsideration of this determination in writing within six months of the date of this letter.

Thank you for having the site evaluated. If you have any questions, please contact the
Wetland Ecologist Jessica Salgado, PWS, at (541) 408-1892.

Sincerely,

.

Peter Ryan, PWS Emeritus
Aquatic Resource Specialist

Enclosures

ec:  Christine McDonald
Tillamook County Planning Department (Maps enclosed for refining LWI)
Megan Biljan, US Army Corps of Engineers
Heather Dimke, DSL
Oregon Coastal Management Program



. WETLAND DELINEATION / DETERMINATION REPORT COVER FORM

A complete report and signed report cover form, along with are required before a report review timeline can be initiated by the
Department of State Lands. Al! applicants will receive an emailed confirmation that includes the report’s unigue flle number and other information.
Ways to submit report: Ways to pay review fee:
+» Under 50MB - A single unlocked PDF can be emailed to: % By credit card on after receiving
the unigue file number from DSL's emailed confirmation.
<+ 50MB or largor - A single unlocked PDF can ba upioaded to . website, % By check payable to the Oregon Department of State
After upicad notify DSL by email at: - i aiiialel 10N Lands attached fo the unbound mailed hardcopy OR
%+ OR a hard copy of the unbound report and signed cover form can be mailed to: Oregon attached to the complete signed cover form if report
Dapartment of State Lands, 775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279. submitted electronically.
Contact and Authorization Information
Applicant X} Owner Name, Firm and Address: Business phone # (503) 354-4627
Rondi Springer Mobile phone # (optional)
Tillamook RV Park E-mail: TILLAMOOKRYPARK@gmail.com
1950 Suppress Road
Tillamook, OR 97141
{1 Authorized Legal Agent, Name and Address (if different): Business phone #
Mobile phone # (optional)
E-mail:

Il either own the property described below or | have legal authority to allow access to the property. | authorize the Department to access the
property for the purpose of confirming the information in the report, after prior nofificationo the primary contact

Typed/Printed Na?1 Rondi Springer signature: “Adin s
At

Date; Special instructions regarding site access:
Project and Site Information
Project Name: Tillamook RV Park Wetland Delineation Latitude: 4548975 Longitude: -123.84666
decimal degree - centroid of site or start & end points of linear project
Proposed Use: Tax Map #1510W13A

Lot 300: new onsite wastewater freatment system for Tillamook

RV Park. Lot 1000: abandon existing waste water system replace Tax Lot(s) 300, 1000

RV spaces. Tax Map #
Project Street Address (or other descriptive location): Tax Lot(s)
1950 Suppress Road, Tillamook Township 015 Range 10w Section 13 QQA
Use separate sheet for additional tax and location information
City: Tillamook County: Tillamook Waterway: Smith Creek/Tillamook B River Mile:
Wetland Delineation Infermation '
Wetland Consultant Name, Firm and Address: Phone # (503) 801-2243
Christine McDonald Mobile phone # {if applicable)
2901 Brayton Road . E-mail: contactchris100@gmail.com

Puliman, WA 99163

The information and conclusigns on this form and in the aitached report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Consultant Signature: Christine McDonald /sig/ I Date: 07/15/2024
Primary Contact for report review and site access is Consultant [ ] Applicant/Owner [ ] Authorized Agent
Wetland/\Waters Present? B Yes [] No | Study Area size: 2.82 Total Wetiand Acreage: 0.3400
Check Applicable Boxes Below
] R-F permit application submitted Fee payment submitted $ 558
] Mitigation bank site [] Resubmittal of rejected report ($100)
] EFSC/ODOE Proj. Mgr: | | []Request for Reissuance. See eligibility criteria. {no fee)
[0 wetland restorationfenhancement project DSL# Expiration date
{not mitigation)
[] Previous delineation/application on parcel ] Lwi shows wetlands or waters on parcel
If known, previous DSL # Wetland ID code
For Office Use Only
DSL Reviewer: JS Fee Paid Date: ! ! DSLWD # 2024-0399
Date Delineation Received: 07 / 20 /2024 DSL App.#

QOctober 2021
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Figure 2. Tax Lot Map with SAB ArcGIS Web _<_mU
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Figure 5. Tillamook RV Park Wetland Delineation with \
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SEE MAP A-2025 AND F40-130, TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS
LEGEND
.3 SAMPLE PLOT
——/ —/ ——  STUDY AREA
l —————————— WETLAND BOUNDARY
SD APPROXIMATE LOCATION
PORTION HON | WETLANGS OF STORM DRAIN
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iy \ p-8 SCALE:
off \:IH.\ \\ \ o3 1n — WODI
PEM/Slopis_
% WETLANDS ""-..\ SP-5 0 100 200
14438.99 SQ F ;
é 033 ARIS & Bn,_ e T —
sP-4 ~
i Pak e, [ REGISTERED
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THE “VICINITY" MAP WAS DRAWN USING LOCATED
CONTROLLING MONUMENTS FOR THE PROPERTY AND
THE ACCURACY IS WITHIN 0.25' USING GPS
OBSERVATION AND AN OPUS SOLUTION.
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VICINITY MAP

NTS

PLANS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER AND THE DEQ ;
DESIGN CRITERIA BEFORE THE CHANGES ARE IMPLEMENTED. SURVEYOR =
e O~
11, IF A _PROBLEM ARISES WHICH REQUIRES A CHAMNGE IN THE
| BAYSIDE SURVEYING, LLC (=2
DESIGN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER PRIOR x
DESIGN FLOW FOR PROPOSED SYSTEM 3 TO CONTINUING WORK. ' - 6723 SOUTH PRAIRIE ROAD o g
DESIGN FLOWS - 100 GALJ RV x 35 RV SPACES = 6,600 GALLONS L e ) - TILLAMDOK, OR 97141 o é
1 541-997-9201
ORAINFIELD FOOTAGE - 50LF | 150 GAL DAY (PER SITE EVALUATIONI X 6.500 GALLONS DESIGN = 2,200 LF TL 1?38 gl H OHNER 0. PROVIDE PONER SOURCE T A 230 VOLT: HTTPS  WWW BAYSIDESURVEYINGLLE.COM X bt E
= 2,200LF PRIMARY (TO BE BUILT) + 2,200 REPLACEMENT 6.65 EXISTING ‘ 13. INSTALL TRACER WIRE ALONG ALL RUNS OF GRAVITY AND £ 8 =
= 4400 LF TOTAL FOOTAGE / RV SPACES —__ H PRESSURE PIPE (§18 GAUGE MIN), DEQ CONTACT g = o
INSTALL PRIMARY DRAINFIELD CELLS IN CHECKERBOARD FASHION WITH RESERVE LATERALS SEE SHEET 2 ‘ JESSICA JOYE, R.E.H.S. 3 [
NW REGION AND MARION ONSITE > 9
*ALL LATERALS TO BE FQUAL DISTRIBUTION ' SEPTIC NATURAL RESOURCE SPECIALIST (a'e = »
‘ 4026 FAIRVIEW INDUSTRIAL DR NE -
| SALEM OR, 97302 % Z ZE
1
1 (541) 378-5033
SEPTIC TANK VOLUME PROJECT DESCRIPTION ‘ JESSICAJOY £1G DEQ.OREGON. GOV (@) = g
EXISTING SEPTIZ TANK VOLUME X 4: o WWW OREGON GOV / DE() = == =
TS V&S % etk THIS PROJECT ADDS 13 RV SPACES TO THE EXISTING 50 SPACE RV PARK 1 ] I
THE PARK WILL BE SERVED BY A NEW SEPTIC SYSTEM CONSISTING OF H A o <C >
PEAK DESIGN FLOW = 5,500 6D, SEPTIC TANKS, A TREATMENT SYSTEM, AND DRAIN FIELD. THE FLOWS :‘ —l g =
o Co - | > TILLAMOOK COUNTY — =
TREATMENT MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDS 3X SEFTIC YOLUME. (19,800 galons volume) FROM THE PROPOSED TREATMENT SYSTEM WILL BE DIRECTED NORTH TO '. U) l CHRIS CHIOLA I: (=) (ol
R e THE DRAINFIELD WHICH OCCUPIES APPROX 1 § ACRES OF TAX LOT 300 \ ENVIRONMENT PROGRAM MANAGER = E
e ol S EXISTING DRAINFIELD SHANl BE ABANDONED TO ALLOW 15 NEW RY SPACES A — TILLAMOOK COUNTY a
NEW TANK 2 s0006aL i@ 1510 - B THIRD STREET =
HEW TANK 3 3,000 GAL (FILTER TANK) ‘ TILLAMOOK, OR 97141 =
NEW TANK VOL 9,000 GAL + 11.000 EXISTING | T (503) 842-3408 g
TOTAL TANK VOL = 20,000 GAL > 19,800 GAL = OK 1 E chris.chiola@tilamaokcounty.gov —
SECONDARY TREATMEMNT SYSTEM ‘ _< 1
ol ! \
INFLUENT TO BE RESIDENTIAL WASTE STRENGTH TO TREATMENT SYSTEM \
DESIGN FLOW 5,600 GPD u 3 e \ —
PROPOSED 2 EACH AX 100 PODS + 10,000 GAL CAPACITY 3 s ) ! o
10.000 GAL = 6,300 GPO 0K - '—1 5 / ‘ —_
LHS BOD - 300 MGL BOD X 3 33 LBS/GAL X 6500 GPON 000.000 = 15,5 LBS BOD PROPOSED | B | LEGEND N =
CAPACITY = 2 AX-100'S X 8 LBS/BOD REDUCED/AX 100 =166 185 RV SPACES ™ ‘ SHETING MAJIOR: CONTOURICLING
R B0 16 ! ] RECREATIONAL TRAILER HOOKUP EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR LINE
ORAINFIELDN EXISTING ] = == = e PROPERTY LINE (INCLUDING PROPQSED}
BASED ON ABOVE CRITERIA 2 EAGH (TO BE CONFIRMED BASED OFF TESTING) /| RV SPACES * EXISTING SANITARY  LID/CLEANOUT
AX-100 PODS SHALL BE USED SRR NEER - SEE SHEET 2 - GS EXISTING GRAVITY SEWER LINE G5 NEW GRAVITY SEWER LINE
2= TR W ! ~— —-P$-—— - EXISTING PRESSURE SEWER LINE T T TPS=— = NEW EFFLUENT SEWER LINE
SR - S
SHEET 1 COVER 5 - EXISTING SANITARY SEWER S NEW EFFLUENT SEWER LINE )
RV SITE PLAN L _— NEW DRAINFIELD LATERAL -3
SHEET 2 £ WETLANDS SETBACK (APPROXIMATE) % NE FSTEEAE S § o f o=
SHEET 3 RV DETAILS o K
PROPOSED - i T ——F ——t — EXISTING POWER o E 2
SHEET4 DRAINFIELD SITE PLAN i S c ¢ S = # TEST PIT -
SHEET 5 TANK DETAILS N 6 l e iz 2
SHEET 6 DRAINFIELD DETAILS 2= \ | = SHISTING WATER SPIGAT L, HEN RvsRice g3 2
i w al E &
SHEET 7 TREATMENT DETAILS ‘ @‘g 4 i3 g\ = EXISTING WATER VALVE (4] EXISTING TANK W0, Mo 7
.
| \ W i ' EXISTING WATER METER A NEW TANK Design 0.80EGER
x XISTING OFFIGE! D ZBOEGER
o \\ o 8 Fro () EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE o I TR
£ = NEW CL
e @ EXISTING STORM CATCH BASIN e
EXISTING 4 Haipio’ —f& —f¢ —¢t — NEW POWER LINE )
TREATMENT - P 1 —— s —— 50 — APPROX EXISTING STORM DRAIN LOCATION Sheet
. ) ey e EHSTNG BEWER —W ——w — NEW WATER LINE 1 Of 7
T ——
) _ ® x —x —— EXISTING FENCE LINE — S — NEW AIR VENTILATION LINE TR ey
3 7 ol NEW HYDRANT
| [ o / A/ /. EXISTING DRAINFIELD
o e o R — j \:—k NEW WATER VALVE
o EXISTING STRUCTURES
eqgchopricay A = B— NEW BLOWOFF VALVE
- SU PPRESS ROAD ©o NEW STREET LIGHT

COVER

SCALE: 1" = 60

60 40 20 0 20 40 60

PROPOSED LOT
LINE ADJUSTMENT

PROPOSED
DRAINFIELD
SEE SHEET 4

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATE OF OREGON DEPT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (DEQ) OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE
RULES, CHAPTER 340, DVISIONS 71 AND 73. WORK SHALL
ALS0 CONFORM TO THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, ELECTRICAL,
AND BUILDING CODES, LATEST EDITIONS,

2 THE NEW TANKS SHALL BE WILLAMETTE GRAYSTONE

3. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING SHALL BE HELD WITH THE
OWNER, ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AMD ELECTRICAL
SUB-CONTRACTOR AT THE SITE.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE LOCATION
OF NEW TANKS, FLOW SPLITTER BASIN, CONNECTION TO EXISTING
TANKS, AND LOCATION OF NEW AX—100 TREATMENT SYSTEM

4. EXISTING UTILITES WITHIN WORK AREA MAY BE DIFFERENT
THAN THAT SHOWN. LOCATION OF PIPING SHALL BE VERIFIED
BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO EXCAVATING THE TANKS, ETC
THE CONNECTION OF NEW TANKS AND PIPING TO EXISTING
PIPING SHALL ALSO BE VERIFIED BY THE ENGINEER IN THE
FIELD. IF A PROBLEM ARISES WHICH REQUIRES A CHANGE IN
THE DESIGN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER
PRIOR TQO CONTINUING WORK

5. THE ENGINEER IS REQUIRED TO INSPECT CERTAIN ASPECTS
OF CONSTRUCTION. THESE ITEMS SHALL BE DISCUSSED AT THE
PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING AND ARE DESCRIBED ON SHEET 5.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A UTILITY LOCATE PRIOR TO
START OF WORK IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH THE OWNER,
RONDI SPRINGER, AT (503) 354-4627

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE TO
SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER THAT ALL COMPOMENTS OF THE
SYSTEM CAN BE EASILY MAINTAINED. THIS WILL INCLUDE
PHYSICALLY OPERATING, REMOVING AND REPLACING ALL
COMPONENTS UNDER SUPERVISION OF THE EMGINEER. ANY
ITEMS NOT MEETING THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE ADJUSTED OR
REDONE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S COST

9. NEW TANKS SHALL BE WATER TESTED PER DAR
340-073-0025 (3)

10. REQUESTS By THE CONTRACTOR FOR CHANGES TO THE

PARK NAME AND LOCATION
TILLAMOOK RV PARK

1950 SUPPRESS RD

N. TILLAMOOK OR, 97141

TAX MAP

NW. % SE. % SEC 13 T.1S. R10W. WM
T™ 015 10W 13A

TAX LOT 1000 - 6.65 ACRES

TAX LOT 300 - 2.94 ACRES

LATITUDE & LONGITUDE
LAT. 45d 29m 13.1s N.
LONG. 123d 50m 46 55 W

OWNER
ROND! SPRINGER

TILLAMOOK RV PARK, LLC

1950 SUPPRESS RD

N. TILLAMOOK OR 97141
503-354-4627
TILLAMOOKRVPARK e GMAIL COM
WWW TILLAMOOKRVPARK COM

ENGINEER

DENNIS J. BOEGER, PE, CWRE
BOEGER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PO BOX 21623

1011 BERTELSEN

EUGENE, OR 97402
541-302-4996 (OFFICE)
541-556-5779 (CELL)

Civil Engineenng & Planning
dbueger @ boegerassoaates com

Boeger & Associates, LLC

OR 97402
.302.4996

1011 Bertelsen Road
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EXISTING STRUCTURES

RV PARK

— - -5~ EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR LINE
= RECREATIONAL TRAILER HOOKLP : EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR LINE T - MQDEL PEPRV-1-ASTIOR T4-20
] ELEANOYT m————— PROPERTY LINE (INCLUDING PROPOSED) l‘ ~WATH PHOTOCELL FOR AUTGMATIC FURCTICN
CXISTING GRAVITY SEWER LINE ———G5——— NEW GRAVITY SEWER LINE 20
— — —P5- — - EXISTING PRESSURE SEWER LINE — —PS— — NEW EFFLUENT SEWER LINE EXPOsED
—-————— ENSTING SANITARY SEWER — B~ —— NEW EFFLUENT SEWER LINE I
— ——  — WETLANDS SETBACK (APPROXIMATE) —— == NEW DRAINFIELD LATERAL
€ —e[ ~—~ EXISTING POWER ®r NEW HYDROTEK VALVE & f
3] EXISTING PEDESTAL = f TEST PIT [
x EXISTING WATER SPIGOT NF \ NEW RV SPACE o
= EXISTING WA
G WATER VALVE & CXSTING TANK |
L EXISTING WATER METER 2080
'] EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE JON NEW TARK
-] EXISTING STORM CATCH BASIN 1 ——F — NEW POWER LINE I
—— 50 —— APPROX EXISTING STORM DRAIN LOCATION ~ —— W —— NEW WATER UNE
—_r — — —_— —— NEW AIR VENTILATION LINE
[3 4 EXISTING POWER ANCHORS PER
—x ——k — EXISTING FENCE LINE ° NEW HYDRANT MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS
(/772 EXsnue DRuNAELD = NEW WATER VALVE £DGE GF PAVENENT L
a— NEW BLOWOFF VALVE
@0  NEW STREET LIGHT P
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

SITE PLAN

@S

]

T ——epzor
PAYEMENT

® FURNISH AND INSTALL SZE 1f RIGID ELECTRIGAL CONDART

FLURNISH AND INGTALL STEEL LIGHT POLE TO PROVIDE A (207 FT LIBINAIRE.

1§ ELECIRICAL CONDUIT MOUNTING LIGHT.
@ FURNISH AND INSTALL (100) WATT, {120) VOLT HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM L E 5. TYPE
| o savertica wases MG 11} GUTOFF "COBRA HEAD LUMINAIRES WITH PEC FIXTLREE T MATCH COLOR

EXPOSE EXISTING SEWER PIPE. CUT PIPE AND CONNECT NEW PIPE. 24"
CAP EXISTING PIPE TO GT ABANDONED.

QF POLE AND LUMINAIRES ARM,

(I8N FURNISH AND INSTALL 12° X 18" X 12° POLYMER CONCRETE MCTICN BOX

L/ MARKED *STREET LKGHTS"

[N T Yl w320 SRR

AU
STATION

EXISTiN
STRUCTUI

CONSTRUCT 4 PVC D-3034 OR 4" ABS GRAVITY SEWER PIPE AT 2.0% MINIMUM, v 1
OR AS OTHERWISE SHOWN

CONSTRUCT 4" CLEANOUT EVERY 106 PER DETAIL SHEET 7

CONSTRUCT 2" PVC D-3034 EFFLUENT SEWER AT .5% MIN SLOPE, OR AS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
CONSTRUCT 4% PC SLIDE GATE VALVE PER DETAIL SHEET

1=1/4" PYC SCH 40 PRESSURE PIPE.

CONSTRUCT 1-1/2" PVC SCH 40 PRESSURE PIPE.

3
<o
g
=4
o
3

CONSTRUCT 27 PVC SCH 40 PRESSURE PIPE

CONSTRUCT CONTROL PANEL STAND WITH CONTROLS PER DETAIL SHT 7.
RE—ROUTE POWER FROM EXISTING TREATMENT BUILDING

CONSTRUCT 1" PVG {UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN) ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT W/CONDUCTORS FOR PUMPS & FLOATS,

STUB 2" PYC WITH 2" CAP FOR FUTURE LOCATING AND CONNECTION OF ADDMIONAL AX—100
CONST 27 SCH 40 PVC WATER LINE WITH 14 GA. BLUE TRACER WIRE
LOCATE EXISTING WATER LINE AND CONNECT MEW 2" WATER LINE

@ FURNISH AND INSTALL 2 CONOUCTOR (810 COPPER) TYPE UF CABLE WITH GROUND,

STREET LIGHT DETAIL
PER TILLAMOOK PUD

NOTY TO SCALE

YUTIUTY PAD
80"

10" MiN

[FRoM ROAT | —1d— 40'-80 :

CONST RV WATER SERVICE PER DETAIL SHEET 3 5

HC I 1

CONST 2° BRONZE GATE VALVE IN VALVE BOX, PER DETAL SHEET 7

CONST BLOW OFF VALVE PER DETAMIL SHEET 7

NOTIFY THE OWNER, ROMDI SPRINGER AND THE RESIDENCES 48 HOURS IN
ADVANCE TQ ANY WATER SHUT-—OFFS NECESSA
OF ANT NEW WATER/SEWER/POWER LINES

POT HOLE TO EXISTING SEWER DR WATER LINES, CONFIRM DIAMETER,
MATERIAL, AND DEPTH WITH ENGINEER.

RY FOR CONSTRUCTION 25' 27

RECREATIONAL RY HOME PAD

il T AT M4 ) o) SR SN SO T T S e )

AR

BUFFER AREA.

N L PARKING
VARIES

CONST 4-3/4" MINUS CRUSHED ROCK QVER B OF 1—1/2" MINUS CRUSHED
ROCK OVER SERIES-N MRAFI GEQTEXTILE FABRIC FDR PADS AND STREETS.

SEE DETAIL SHEET HEREOM
CONSTRUCT UTILITY PAD PER DETAIL SHEET 3

EXCAVATE AND REMOVE TREE/TREE STUMPS AND ORGANICS WITHIN SPACES,
DRIVE WAYS, PAD AREAS, AND TREATMENT SITE

CLEAN SOIL (FREE OF ORGAMICS) MAYBE USED ON SITE AS COMPACTED
FILL MATERIAL FOR DRIVEWAYS

CONST AND MAINTAIN

ABANDON / REMOVE EXISTING

INSTALL LIGHT POST PFPRV —1-A15-T4—20
INSTALL UGHT POST PFPRV —1-A25-T4—20

OO @ PEEROEE®E CYERRLOOO

LANDSCAPE AREA

TYPICAL PAD LAYOUT

20" TO 24" GRAVEL

EXISTING WATER
LINE IS APPROX

k\‘jB" SPRUCE &

GRADING FOR RY SPACES/ROAD
. PROPOSED FINISHED SURFACE SHOULD BE SLOPED APPROX 1% FROM EAST END OF RV SPACES ACROSS PARK ROAD TO
WEST END OF RY SPACES.
2 GUTSANDFALS SHALL BE BALANCED 70 THE DEGREE POSSIBLE BUT A FILL SECTION S EXPECTED LUNDER THE WESTERLY RV \<\\<\
SPACES DUE TO A DROP IN GRADE. \///\
3 SEE STREET SECTION DETAN HEREON FOR SUBGRADE FABRIC, ROCK TYPE AND DEPTHS. /\i\
W

4. ANYAREAS THAT EXHIBIT SUB GRADE TOQ SOFT TO SUPPORT TRAFFIG LOADS MAY REQUIRE QVER EXCAVATION WITH LARGER

NOT TO SCALE

4" OF 3/4"-MINUS
)’ CRUSHED ROCK

DRME AISLE

1% APPROX

NSNS

ROCK BAGK TO SUB GRADE.

£ FIMSHED ROAD GRADE FROM SPACE £24 ON NORTH END SOUTH TO APPROX SPACE #15 SHALL BE 1-1.5% SLOPE. A GRADE
BREAK OR VERTICAL CURVE SHALL BE PLACED AT THIS POINT FURTHER SOUTH AND APPROX 40 TO JOIN EXISTING GROUND.

& ALLRVSPACES SHALL BE (-).5% CROSS SLOPE WHICH WILL REQUIRE BENGHING OF RV PAD WITH SLOPES IN BEWTEEN FADS.

TYPICAL STREET SECTION

/—3" OF 15" -MINUS
CRUSHED ROCK

AN
\\\/
N

N
MIRAFI SERIES-S
GEOTEXTILE
OR APPROVED EQUAL
(WRAP SIDES)

[ HOT TD SCALE ) SEE APPLICABLE NOTES

Civdf Engineering & Planning
dboegergboagerastodiates.com

Boeger & Associates, LLC

1011 Beéfteisen Read
Eugens, OR 92402
Pi: 541.302.4996
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. The recirculation—dilution tanks consist of two 3,000 galion tanks (terks 4, #3) connected near the
bottom to result in a combined volume of 6,000 gollons.
inlel side to receive the effluent from the AX-—-100s.

the AX—-100s.
a 24 hour period.

2. Surge flows in the recirculation tanks will activale the lime-dverride float.
"en” float, ang will result in the "off* time being reduced to ocne—holf of the normal off time, allowing the

pumps to come an more often to lawer the liquid level in the tank.

anable float, which will activate an alarm and allow two pumps te function o drop the liquid level in the tank.
An audible and visual alarm will sound, which can be de—activated by pushing the red button on the panel

face,

3.  The 4 inch recirculation volve consiets of a & diemeler ball housed in a PYC cage in the first 3,000
As the liquid level rises, the ball will seat ageinst the bottom of o rubber gosket & fiberglass
Gnce seated, the liquid can't enter the tank, and will bypass the ltonks to final dispersal.

gallon tank.
trough.

4. The drain field dosing tonk pumps the effluent lo the drain fields via a four float system,
floot is the Redundant "cff* fleat, follewed by the Timer “on/off" floal.
the timer sequence staris to cycle the pump operations,
the tonk g height of XXX inches befere activating the rext floot, which is the Timer Override floct.
floot ot the top is the High Water Alarm/Lag Enable float, which octivates the audible and visual alarms. as

well as the second pump,

5.  Highly treated saffluent will now be sent to new drainfield after being subjected through an AX-100 textile
eirculating trealment system. The pumps will alternate to each hydro-tek valve in the north, where they will

serve hydo-splitters dispersed over the drainfield. Orifica disks shall be installed in each of the outlets of the
valve, to provide cdequale back—pressure to cilow proportionate flow through oll outlets,
the new hydresplitter valves shall connect lo the heeder pipes following new distribution boxes.
the new hydrosplitter volve shall serve o 2" PVC header. which shall be connected te o distribution boxes,

During per}

The first tonk has the recirculation valve at the
The 2nd tank has the duplex flow inducer assembly for
The pumps are controlled by a timer which is set to dose the AX—100s svery 30 minutes over

TANK SPECIFICATIONS
CONCRETE TANKS

The concrete tonk shak be instclled as shown con the drawings.

The tanks shall be manufoctured as shown on the drawings with all pipe intrusions through

the tanks performed in the foctory during construction. Compacted bedding sond shall be used to
set and level tonks.

Pips Connections ta Tanks

This float is above tha timer

The top floct is the high water alarm /flog All piping leading to and from the tank shall be loid in o compacted sand bed, Ne piping shall

be covered untl an Inspection has been performed by the engineer. The contractor will be
responsible for uncovering and recovering the piping if covered before an inspeclion has been
parfarmed.

Hydrostatic Testing

Ater placement and sealing, the tank shall be tested in the field for water tightness.

Coution: _ Filling of the tonk(s) shall be monitored

closely to assure that no more than three inches is gllowed e accumulate above the seam,

he remaining tank sidewall shall be bockiled prior fo compleling the water Lighiness test.

A hydrostatic test shall alse be perfermed for the risers on the tank aiter the hole is backfilled.
Fill the tank with water up te 3 inches inte the access openings.  All

inlets and autiels from the lonks shall be plugged. Pipe inverts shall be tested first. This

filling may be perforrned 24 hours prior to testing. Test shall be performed for 1 hour under the
supervision of the inspector or engineer, No measurcble legkage will be allpwed. Risers shall

be water tested by plugging the opening in the tank lid ond filling the riser to a moximum height
of 68" obove the access riser. Al riser connections shall also be visually inspected by the
engineer prior to backfilling. Al risers shall be maintoined serviceable and ecsily accessible,

The lowest
As the liquid level raises this float,
ods of high inflow, the liquid can rise in
The final

The outlet pipes from

Foch outlst of Caution:  Filling of the tanks(s) shall be monitered closely to assure that no more than 6 inches of

water is allowed to occumulate above the tank top. Pressurs beyond this specification may comprimise
tank integrity and may require tonk replaicement ot no cost to the owner. No measuraoble leakage will
be allowed.

6. There are three locations shown on the plans which indicate appreved areas for o replacement droin fleld

system, per the results of a Site Evcluotion performed by the DEQ. The df supports o loading rote of 50
LF/150 galions in o Trealment Stonderd (TS) 1 condition.
requires copping fill (with 12 “min/12"maox allowanee).

Area

max depth ranges, o5 per site evaluation repart

7. The wiring and conduit sizes for the contro! panels shall be determined by the contractar's electrician.

Hote: See procedure on sheet 4 for testing of 3,000 gallon two—piece tank.

hos a shallower temporary water lable and
The remaining drainfield is suitable for 18" min/18"

PIPING CONNECTIONS TO TANKS

Wiring shall be adequate to allow both pumps to opercte simultoneously in a tank gs needed.

B. The ventilotion fon ossembly shall be plumbed in line with the return piping from the AX—100s. The slob
(er equal) under the fan assembly shall be no lower than the bottom of the AX—100.

ALL PIPING LEADING TO AND FROM THE TANKS SHALL BE LAID IN A COMPACTED SAND BED. NO PIPING
SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL AN INSPECTION HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR
WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR UNCOVERING AND RECCVERING THE PIFING IF COVERED BEFORE AN INSPECTION

INSPECTION NOTES
AND DETAILS

PIPE TESTING .

All solid pressure and grovity piping for the project shall be air tested by the time pressure drop method os outlined in section 303.3.0902 of the 1350
APWA specificotions.
pipe (including perforated pipe) wiil be visually inspected prior to backfiling.

LABELING OF SYSTEM COMPONENTS

Each pump shall be marked in the field to indicete the portion of the system it serves.
sama fashion, The control panel shall be labeled by the manufacturer prier to delivery to the site. The engineer may require additional markings os
determined necessary. Each monitoring station (including ot distribulion boxes) shall be lobeled to malch the hydrospiitler outlet it serves.

SERVICEABILITY

All pumps. floats. valves, filters. ete, sholl be instolled in such a menner te provide zasy access and shell be serviceoble. Contracter shell demenstrate this

upon installatien of these items to the sotlsfaction of the engineer.

INSPECTION SCHEDULE
Inspections shall be cenducted by the engineer per the following schedule.
required as construction proceeds.

Additional inspections moy be discussed at the preconstruclion meeting or as

TANKS

1. Pipe connections, proper bedding for piping, riser connections

2. Proper removal of existing pump equipment(if needed)

3. Instollation of new pumps, flow inducers, discharge assemblies, floats, splice boxes, and related equipment.
4, Mew risers ond lids where noted.

TREATMENT SYSTEM
1. Pipe connections and proper slopes on piping
2. Ventilation fan cssembly installation
3. Plumbing af delivery and return piping for pod (filtrate and air piping}
4. Fil placement around pods
Instoliotion of slide gote volves and cleanouts.
6. Verify all pump pockoges. plumbing into tanks, easy maintencnce considered.
7. New Cantrol Panel installations

HAS BEEN PERFORMED. 8. Seiting & mounting of all AX—100 pods to ensure levelness and location.
DRAIN FIELD AREA
1. Pressure piping to new hydro—tek and hydrosplitter valves. Enginesr to verify localion & elevalion of tas connactlon & valves prior fo Installetion,
2, The hydrosplitter volve enclosurs, fittings. hoses, grommets, and support of piping to and from the valves.
3. Each distribution box, metal volve box and lid over dist. box, box depth, ond header piping.
&, All new header pfpe locations from hydrosplitter valves shall be verified to connect to the existing header pipes.
MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS
1. Proper [nstallation of slide gate valves and clean outs.
2, Setting and Iecotion of splitter bosin and return line back to basin,
NOTE:
Engineer lo verify that all imprevements installed by contractor shall be easy to meintoin and operate. Items not meeting this criteric shall be submitted in
writing to the contractor and revised and/or adjusted in the field.
SYSTEM START-UP
At the completion of construction, the systermn shall be activoted to ussure proper operation of oll components.
Upor confirmatien by erginger, the engineer’s cerlification shall be submitted to the DEQ.
[ 5 ! 5 p_VARIES
\
OUTLET SIDE
S0 AMP, ELECTRICAL PANEfL“""
", " 30"
4"%X4" PRESS. MIN.
WATTS NFB VACCUM TREATED POST
REE GRREN VALV A0 CONC. & ATTACHED- T0.
W/MALE END \\ﬂ EI':U\;JﬁTER TIGHT CAP THREAD FIN'SHED GRADE FINISHE\D GRﬂ)E
OR EQuAL . IR L D T 24" T v
3/4"~0" CRUSHED ROCK SRR NRTAAK
LRRRAY R R
NNV NATIVE BACKFILL N ANV
7 .. AR
A (3/4" MINUS) NN
=S S FIVESE N »’//\// ROCK REQUIRED B /p\{
2" GRAVEL 4" PVC ASTM 48" 210 FOR ROAD A
ABOVE FINISHED L 18" 18"X4™ 03034 SDR 35 e CROSSING RS
GRADE I CoNE. SLAB SAN SWR FIPE NS \/\
18" MIN 25 PG - S Rl e
WATER PIPE / S S \\\// S
30" MIN ¢
H ! WATER CONCRETE N O WATER \\/<\\/
1 LONG SWEER ELECTRICAL SEWER . R R R, X
1 GALY QO . ELBOWS FAUCET PANEL CONNECTION CONTROLLED TS ST AU S N
WATER FIP 12 ( BACKFILL, 12725 f*?,,v4§>\/,/\o>\¢>\/,/<\\¢2\¢>,\/,\\//\\/,’>\ SN
ot 4 30" ELL . (} ES (CLEAN DIRT) M\N7>< &\4\?%&\\\//\\}\\\0\\{;\\?/\‘\/}\\/%\\ N
0| AN 2 HONE SFOWE S
5" PEA ROCK "< / - t‘ j l>/\\ /\//;\/2}\\/{/\“/ ’\\'/\\\\\\/:"\\/' <\\///\
ELECT. CONDUCTORS, TV AND TELECOM | — >/\\,./ //\\//\\//\\ /\\//\\/\\/ \,?/\/:;
TRENCH W/ WATER PIPE, RUN 4" PVC SEWER NG ERANANNN SIS
CREC e 10 Min LRI R
. . NG g /\’
SYSTEM TC BE & A AN AN AN A N
ELECT. ENGINEER. . R R R
| 10" MIN. |
h 1

TYPICAL UTILITY PAD CROSS-SECTION

TYPICAL UTILITY PAD DETAIL

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

(WATER/POWER/PHONE)

NO SCALE

This test requires that the air pressure in o section of pipe must not drop from 4 psi to 3 psi within o minimum specified time. Al

The Hydro—tek and hydrosplitter volves shall also be marked in g

Covl Engineering & Fanning
dboeger{boegerassociates.com

Boeger & Associates, LLC

1011 Bertelsen Road
Eugene, OR 67402
Ph: 541.302.4956
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1011 Benelsen Road
Eugene, DR 97402
Ph: $41.302.4996

SCALE: 17 = 20°

201510 5 0 10 20

TILLAMOOK RV PARK

1950 SUPPRESS RD N. TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

RV PARK EXPANSION , SEPTIC UPGRADE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

EXPOSE EXISTING SEWER PIPE, CUT PFIPE AND CONNECT NEW PIPE,
CAP EXISTING PIPE TO BE ABANDONED.

CONSTRUCT 47 PVC C-3034 OR 47 ABS GRAVITY SEWER PIPE AT 2.0% MINIMUM, OR AS QTHERWISE
SHOWN,

CONSTRUCT 67 PVC D~3034 OR 4" ABS GRAVITY SEWER PIPE AT 1.5% MINIMUM, OR A5 QTHERWISE
SHOWN,

CONSTRUCT CONTROL PANEL STAND WITH CONTROLS PER DETAIL SHT 7.
RE-ROUTE POWER FROM EXISTING TREATMENT BUILDING

CONSTRUCT 17 PYG (UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN) ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT W/CONDUCTORS FOR PUMPS & FLOATS.

INSTALL NEW HYDROTEK VALVE PER DETAILS SHEET &,
INSTALL NEW HYDROSPUTIER PER DETAILS SHEET 6.

TANK / TREATMENT INDEX

EXISTING 3K SEPTIC TANK CONSTRUGT 4" CLEANOUT EVERY 1007 PER DETAL SHEET 7

CONSTRUCT 27 PVC 0—3034 EFFLUENT SEWER AT .5% MIN SLOPE, OR AS OTHERWISE SHOWN, CONST _" DRAINFIELD MANIFOLD PIPE TO DRAINFIELD LATERAL W/(TH APPROPRIATE FITTINGS.

EXISTING 8K SEPTIC TANK

CONSTRUCT 4" PVC D-3034 EFFLUENT SEWER AT 1% MIN SLOPE, OR AS OTHERWISE SHOWN. CONST __ 4" EZ-FLOW DRAIN FIELD LATERAL 1202H-GED PER DETAL SHEET 6.

CONSTRUCT 4 PC SLIDE GATE VALYE PER DETAIL SHEET CONST _ INSPECTION PORT{! PER LATERAL) SEE DETAIL SHEET _
CONSTRUCT 1-1/4" P¥C SCH 40 PRESSURE PIPE.

CONSTRUCT 1-1/2" PYC SCH 40 PRESSURE PIPE.

NEW 3K SEPTIC TANK

STUB 2" PVC WITH 2" CAP FOR FUTURE LOCATING AND CONNECTION OF ADDITIONAL AX—100

NEW 3K SEFTIC TANK CONST 27 SCH 40 PVC WATER LINE WITH 14 GA. BLUE TRAGER WIRE

CONSTRUCT 2" PVC SCH 40 PRESSURE PIPE, LOCATE EXISTING WATER LINE AND CONMECT NEW 2 WATER LINE

NEW 3,000 GAL W/ EFFLUENT FILTER

CONSTRUCT 1" PVC SCH 40 ANDXIC RETURN PER TANK DETAIL SHEET 5. CONST RY WATER SERVICE PER DETAIL SHEET 3

CONST 2" BROMZE GATE VALVE IN VALVE BOX, PER DETAIL SHEET 7

CONSTRUCT 4" PVC D-3034 OR ABS FILTRATE RETURMN PIPE FROM AX—100'S AT 2% MIN OR PER PLAN
A NEW 3,000 GAL RECIRCULATION TANK W/ BALL VALVE
CONST BLOW OFF vaLvE PER DETAIL SHEET 7

NOTIFY THE OWNER, ROND| SPRINGER AND THE RESIDENCES 48 HOURS IM
ADVANCE TQ ANY WATER SHUT—OFFS NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF ANY NEW WATER/SEWER/POWER LINES

POT_HOLE TO EXISTING SEWER OR WATER LINES, CONFIRM DIAMETER,
MATERIAL, AND DEPTH WITH ENGINEER.

CONST 4-3/4" MINUS CRUSHED ROCK OVER 8" OF 1—1/2" MINUS CRUSHED
ROCK OQVER SERIES—N MRAFI GEOTEXTILE FADRIC FOR PADS AND STREETS,

INSTALL 3.000 GAL SEPTIC TANK §1 PER DETAL SHT 4,
INSTALL 3,000 GAL SEPTIC TANK §2 PER DETAIL SHT 4.
INSTALL 3.00C GAL SEPTIC TANK #3 WiTH 12" POLYLOK EFFLUENT FILTER PER DETAIL SHT &

Frepared for:
TILLAMCOK RY PARK:
ROND! SPRINGER

(818)-425-5620

A NEW 3,000 GAL RECIRCULATION TANK W/ TRIPLEX PUMFS

A NEW 2,000 GAL DRAINFIELD DOSE TANK W/ DUPLEX PUMPS INSTALL 3,000 GAL RECIRCULATION-OILUTION TANK #4 PER DETAIL SHT 4,

INSTALL, 4" FRP RECIRCULATION BALL VALVE PER TANK DETAIL SHEET 5

OREERERPEEEOBEEPERVVOE

SEE DETAIL SHEET HEREON Date 127307202+
INSTALL 3,000 GAL RECIRCULATION-DILUTION TANK 5 WITH PUMPS FER CETAIL SHT 4. CONSTRUGT UTILITY PAD PER DETAL SHEET 3 et 175 TRLDOR Y P
INSTALL 3.000 GAL DRANFIELD DOSE TANK §& WITH DUPLEX PUMPS PER DETAIL SHT 4. EXCAVATE AND REMOVE TREE STUMPS AND ORGANICS WITHIN SPACES, Sheet
o e oER wEREON DRIVE WAYS, PAD AREAS, AND TREATMENT SITE
CONSTRUCT AX-10! ILE SYSTEM PER DETALS HEREON. CLEAN SOIL (FREE OF DRGANICS) MAYBE USED ON SIIE AS GOMPACTED 4 of 7
(20) CONSTRUCT QRENCO FAN ASSEMELY WITH ENCLOSURE PER DETAL SHEET 7 FILL MATERIAL FOR DRIVEWAYS
CONST AND MAINTAIN No. Descriplion/Date By

® CONSTRUCT 3" PVC AIR RETURN LINE FROM AX—100 OUTLET TO VENTILATION FAN AT 1% MIN UP TO FAN

ABANDON / REMOVE EXISTING
INSTALL LIGHT POST PFPRY —1-A15-T4-20

OREERORO ® PELEROPEREREERBE®

INSTALL UGHT POST PFPRY —1-A25-T4-20




24" DIA PVC RISER
FIBERGLASS LWD WS\TH

S AINLESS STL

" Dis PYC R

W/FIBERGLASS LID W\TH
STAINLESS STL BOLTS
AND CAREBON FILTER

DIA PVC RISER
RGLASS LD WITH
S AINLESS 5TL BOLTS

24" DIA PVC RISER

W/FBERG!
STAl NLESS

S_LID wiTH
STL BOLTS

AND CARBON FILTER

TANK DETAILS

8" MIN SEE NDTE 10 2* MIN DROP 6" MIN SEE NOTE 10 2" MIN DROP
(TP ~ 0 TaNK 9 (TvP) ™~ TO TANK 3
FLEX pl = = = FLEX FLEX T Ths =i 1= =
) : LEX
R | N - omee oo | | R TANK / TREATMENT INDEX
FROM NEW RV'S —
47 D-3034 -] oK 3 FRGM TANK J f To Nk 3 /N wEw 3¢ sEPIC AWK
8t 2 18" 8" 2" 18
A NEW 3K SEPTIC TANK
8e" o
. 3,000 GAL SEPTIC TANK X 3.000 GAL SEPTIC TANK /5\, NeW 3,000 GAL W/ EFRLUENT FTER
79 NOT TO SCALE 77 78 NOT TO SCALE 77"
TANK
TANK A NEW 3,000 GAL RECIRCLLATION TANK W/ BALL VALYE
A NEW 3,000 GAL RECIRCULATION TANK W/ TRIPLEX PUMPS
43 GAL/INCH 43 GAL/INCH
— - & NEW 2,000 GAL DRANFIELD DOSE TANK W/ DUPLEX PUMPS
! 148" | I 148" |
" DIA PVC RISER
24; Dl Pve RISER wsr;lalglzcgéss Lo Wi 50° DA PVC RISER 1-1/4" DISCHARGE ASSY
W/FI LASS LD WITH " - N o
STANLESS STL B0LTS 2D CiRBoN FLTER %"/FIEDERS_VAZSR'E[ERWITH 24" DIA PVC RISER 24" DIA PVC RISER W/S?E,if_g;’;sssrt'naggz MODEL HV 125 BCOX
W/FIBERGLASS LID WITH W/FIBERGLASS LID WITH
STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS ORENCO EXTERNAL & CARBON FILTER EXTERNAL PVC SPLICE
\ 3 CARION FITER ‘\ STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS7 o goX / / BOX S8EX2 (PUMPS)
e ATS _\
¢ v ' (F1LOATS)
5" MIN SEE NOTE 10 _._ ,ZQHJ |:
e o | To ConTROL PANE | To CONTROL . ro 'CONTROL PANEL
I = 7 4; 053034 4" PvC 0-3034 24" MiN 1 EA 1* PVC 5CH 40 E 247 MIN £ 2 EA 1-1/2" PVC
FLEX =T, IR WITH 27 MIN ANOXIC RETURN SCH 40 TO AX—100"
+ p_p3a  COUPUNG ‘ VERT TRIFEES—]_] OROP TG TANK A 53— A | oL I . } :
FROM TANK ‘ = a— I =" i =7 =
-T I I ! S o warer e _— P
(e 2 . 2 O LR * 4 QVERRIDE_TIMER saarm
B 18 LEVEL CONTR LEVEL CONTROL FLOAT
¥ = . FLOAT ASSEMELY WF4A o7* [I]I ASSEMBLY MF4A
= BYPASS 7O TANK & |
89" 3,000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK W/ ™16 Pouy Lock MID—BALL o - __TIMER ENABLE 3 .
o POLYLOK EFFLUENT FILTER VAULT T § EFFLUENT FUTER |, sweLEx Fiow nouten  — ot enH OFE LoD DUPLEX FLOW MNDUCER
NOT TO SCALE MODEL 525 - 13 EA 1/Z HP HIGH -
a0 358 172 e Ho TOWERS FITD-DID
TANK SINGLE PHASE, 230 VOLT bdbd 2 EA 1/2 HP HGH HEAD
§ L | 26 21 051 PF507512
: . " SINGLE PHASE, 230 VOLT
: 43 GAL/IN 1|2 12 43 GALAN } n -
1 INLET HOLES
o 43 GAL/TNCH —7
[t A BECRGRTNe = & ™ no pusres
MODEL MM2-FRP 148" 148"

148"

NATVE SGIL
/ BACKFILL

e

FINISH
GRADE \
~ ~

NOTES:

TP OF TANK—\ T

TANK END VIEW

NATIVE SOIL

3,000 GAL TANK

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL DETAIL

NO SCALE

NATIVE SOIL FILL
(UNDISTURBED)

ES:

E TANK EXCAVATION SHAL

{n AREAS WHERE PIPING AND CONDUIT SPAN

L BE BACKFILLED

WITH WATER SETTLED SAND TO PREVEN
SETTLING.

(2) IF BALLAST 1S NEEDED. PLACE CONCRETE CURBS

AND STEEL CABLES PER WILLAMETTE GRAYSTONE

REQUIREMENTS

& ENGINEER APPROVAL.

(3) WATER TIGHTMESS TESTING: BACKFILL TO JUST BELOW MID-RIE SEAM

BEFORE INITIA TING WATER TIGHTNESS TEST FILL TANK TO & INCHES
OVE SEAM NOT LEA)

SEAM DOES

A TEST.
7S% AND FlLL TANK TO 2 iNCHES AEDVE

MORE).
MORE THAN

PRE-SDAK

N
ELD REPAIRS MAY BE ATTEMPTED

HOURS AND REFILL IF NECESSAR
E \NCH OF WATER 1OSS iN RISER SHALL BE TOLERATED.
IF A TANK FAILS THE WATER

ONCE.

BACKFILL AT
D TANK TOP

fl
TIGHTNESS TEST A SECOND TWME IT SHALL BE REPLACED.

E;MINIMUM) WELL COMPACTED 3/4” MINUS

RUSHED ROCK OR WATER SETTLED SAND

LEAST
o

3,000 GALLON RECIRCULATION TANK A

NOT TO SCALE

TANK NOTES

1.

12
13

ALL PIPE FROM TANKS AND VAULTS TO BE SUPPORTED WITH 3/4° — 07
CRUSHED ROCK BACKFILL.

ALL CONCRETE TANKSE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY WILLAMETTE
GRAYSTONE.

SLOPE GROUND AWAY FROM RISERS (TYF)

PLACE 3/4"-0" CRUSHED ROCK (5" DEEP) AROUND ALL CONCRETE
TANKS AT COMPLETION OF TANK JNSTALLATIONS, ROCK SHALL BE
PLACED A MINIMUM OF & FEET EACH WAY FROM CL. OF TANKS.

ALL P¥C FLOAT AND EFFLUENT FILTER ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE AN
LXTENDED PvC HANDLE UP TO WITHIN 8 INCHES OF THE TOP OF RISER
FOR EASE IN PULLING ASSEMBLY FOR MAINTENANCE,

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN IN RISERS TO
MAXIMIZE CLEARANCE FQR EASY REMOVAL AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF
EQUIPMENT.

ENGINEER SHALL VERIFY DEPTH AND EXTENT OF CONCRETE CURB
BALLASTS PRIDR TO INSTALLATION,

EXTENSION HANDLES 70 BE INSTALLED ON ALL 5LIDE GATE VALVES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PROPER RISER HEIGHT IN THE FIELD PRIOR
TO ORDERING RISER SECTIONS.

TANK ELEVATIONS SHOWN FCOR PIPE INVERTS, TOP TANK, AND GROUND
OVER TAMK MAY VARY FROM ACTUAL ELEVATIONS BASED ON FINAL TANK
LOCATIONS,

ALL BOLTS IN RISERS SHALL BE SAME STYLE OF HEAD (ALLEM, PHILLIPS,
ETC.)

ALL TANKS SHALL BE WATER TESTED PER OAR 340-73-0015 (3).

A 30" DIAMETER RISER SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL TANKS WITH 36"
MIN COVER OVER TANK.

A 3,000 GALLON RECIRCULATION TANK
WITH SIMPLEX AND DUPLEX PUMPS

DiA PVC RISER

4 I
FBERGLASS LIC WITH

AINLESS SIL BOLTS

NOT TQ SCALE

30" DIa PVC RISER
W/FIBERGLASS LID WITH
STAINLESS STL BOLTS
& CARBON FILTER

ORZNCO EXTIRNAL
SPLICE BOX
MODEL: SBEX4

(FLCATS)

1

—1/4" DISCHARGE ASSY

MQDEL HV 125 BCOX

e

EXTERNAL PVC
SPLICE BOX
SBEX2
{PUMPS)

_i— 12" TO CONTROL PANEL TO CONTROL PANEL
MIN ——
@ AYE SCH 40 TO
4" PVC BYPASS § | LH_ HYOROSPUTTER
FROM TANK é i = — |
— : 10° Joe ™)
et Tee 4™ 1% ik WATER ARM | § g
= | 47_ONERRIDE TWER /| [T Pt .
- “T—~ LEVEL CONTROL FLOA
i b 27" M [ Asscvecr wra
B | TMER snamLE i par
. - 3" REDUNDANT OFf _IEER | |7
segm |\ LOW LEVEL ALARM | & DUPLEX FLOW MNDUCER
il b TOWERS FITD-D9D
" ~~2 EA 1/2 HP HIGH HEAD
y 26 g Osi prioos12
N _:QGLE PHASE, 230 VOLT
i g
c| a4 oaL/N | | > INLET HOLES
1 N A O N N il o T :"\NO PLATES
35+ ]
155

2,000 GALLON DRAINFIELD DOSE TANK

NOT TO SCALE

TANK A

dboeger@boegerassaciates.com.

Civil Engineering & Planning

.quger & Associates, LLC

1011 Bertelsen Road
Eugens, OR 57402
Ph: 541.302.4996

SEPTIC UPGRADE

TILLAMOOK RV PARK
71950 SUPPRESS RD N. TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

FPrepared for:
TILLAMOOK RV:
RONDI SPRINGER

N0, Na. 478
HDui‘n 0.BOECER
ﬂn?ll'n ZBOECER
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i

HYDROSPLITTER VALVE
2" PVC PIPE 27 MYC PRESSURE PIPE
# LINEAR FEET | ORIFICE BIZE LENGTH 7O HYDROTEK LENGTH TO HYDROTEK
#] = 1075 #2 = 1,180"
o 174"
@ 1/
& 4
@& 1/4"
& 174"
& 1747
ToTAL T HYDROSPLITTER OUTLETLF
TOTAL 2' PVC FROM TOTAL 2" PYC FROM
HYDRSOSPLITTER'S TO HYDRSOSPLITTER'S TO
DISTRIBUTION BCXES DISTRIBUTION BOXES
HYDROTEK #1 HYDROTEK #2
HYDROSPLITTER VALVE . _
CELL# | LINEAR FEET | ORIFIGE SIZE HYDROSPLITTER 2" PVC TOTAL = '
& s
1/4"
& 1/4*
@ 308
TOTAL LF

Y ¥

COUPLER QN INSIDE TO

ACT AS HOSE STOP
gy E*.Bﬁ'v \

GROMMET

BALL VALVE

"

MANIFOLD

FROM HYDROTEK VALVE

1" 80" FLBOW

OUTLET DETAIL
NTS

ORENCC COVER

SEE HYDROSPLITTER
LAYOUT HEREGN
{5 to 10 QUTLETS)

1-2" PVC SCH 40

CONNECT TQ HEZADER

TO DRAIN

HEADER PIPE

14—

FIELD CELLS

1-2" PYC SCH 40

COVER

Szt puc BALL

CONNECT TO PIPE !
/f\ VALVE
1" ORENCO ~ 374" MINUS C.R.
FLEX HOSE —— " 2" AROUND DUTSIDE
(TvP) - OF RISER, 3" DEEP

e 30
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

% GROMMET SEAL
CUT ACCESS HOLES TTHgogcpr:: = /
RISER FOR EACH OUTLET PIPE~—__ FLOW FROM_HYDROTEK
8§ to 10 OUTLETS} = 5 T PV SCH 40
[ 27 union
ORENCO CUVER/

FOAM SUPPORT
BOTTOM SEAL

BLOCK OR EQUAL
W/SILICONE OR
EQUAL

ORINCO COVER TOP

BROFILE_VIEW
NTS

ENCLOSURE FOR HYDROSPLITTER VALVES

(SEE HYDROSPLITTER TABLE FOR TOTALS)
NTS

12(4)
13(8)
13(C)
13(0)
12(E)

FINSSHED SURFAGE

18"

DRAINFIELD DETAILS

HYDROTEK OUTLETLF

Z' PVYC TOTAL LF TO HYDROSPLITTERS

HYDROSPLITTER #1 = HYDROSPLITTER #4 =
HYDRQSPLUTTER #2 = HYDROSPLITTER #5 =
HYDROSPLITTER #3 = HYDROSPLITTER #6 =

HYDROTEK 2" PVC TOTAL = *

230" PVC RISER WITH FIGERGLASS LID &
STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS, TOP & BOTTOM.
TOP: BOLTS WITH URETHANE GASKET

BOTTOM

2" PYC SCH 40

FROM TANK

: BOLTS & GLUE LD TO RISER [
’ f INSULATION ]
e E_— HYDROTEK VALVF
I E_ 27 Pve sch 40 ¢
2" PVC SCH 40 "I"N
NOTE:
INSTALL UNIT AT HIGHEST POINT. BERM AROUND BASIN IF
NECESSARY TC ENSURE VALVE IS AT THE HIGHEST POINT
HYDROTEK-PROFILE
NTS
HT -1
MODEL: V6604
HT -2

MODEL: VEB04

HYDROTEK VALVE (2 EA) - PLAN VIEW
NTS

4" PVC INSPECTION PORT

SEE DETAIL HEREON
£Q APPROVED FILTER
NATIVE. BACKFILL EAE?RIC BAgRIEDR
3 FOOT LENGTH
J

/5' TEE POST

{ ,
&' TEE POST
/_(OR AS ARPROVED)

Alr Inlat

=
=
Sl

| \_u AXI00 Pod

‘ |
-\ Hole:
4 \V4 T——12" POLYLOK For torced cir

RISER & LID syslems.
- )ou

127 —

b i
- 2" PVC EFFLUENT PIPE INDIVIDUAL AIR INLET OPTION
12°-18 8" FROM HYDROSPLITER VALVE NIS

4" PVC_HEADER
PIPE TO SINGLE
E-7 FLOW PIPE IN
CELL

‘*\\pmmox 12" IISTRIBUTION BOX
PART NO. 3017-12
MATERIAL: HDPE

- =3

R

MONITORING STATION

IN TOP OF DISTRIBUTION BOX
NOT 10 SCALE

d_1.5% v Eow (iyp)
1.5 PG Pipe {iyp)
L5% to 20 Reducer

EFFLUENT FROM

2" PVC SCH 40\

HYDROSPLITIER TYPICAL POD INNLET CONNECTION

POLYLOK {2" 12" POLYLOK HINGED LID
DISTRIBUTION EOX\ /R\SER & LD
/ I &'ffi} CARBON FILTER SPLICE BOX
—3 § —
/ —— i— FAN ASSEMBLY
N |
"EZ" FLOW
l 1202H-GED -FBISH CRADE
CONCRETE ?P.D—/ FROM NR—_ED
{OPTIONAL) RETURN
(SEE DETAL)

4' MIN. SOLID HEADER ABOVE GROUND FAN ASSEMBLY
PIPZ D-3034 SDR 35 NTS
DISTRIBUTION BOX DETAIL

NQT TO SCALE

54
|——1a‘12'—~

-
L

- Lq'

OPTIONAL FAN ASSY PAD DETAIL
NTS

/6' TEE POST

12" POLYLOK
AITER RISER & LD
FABRIC

812 172"

e 19"

TRENCH DETAIL

UNEISTURBED
NATIVE
MATERIAL

"EZ-FLOW' - MODEL $202H-GEO

NOT TO SCALE

. LEVEL (£17)
4" VG
INSPECTION
PORT

NATIVE
EACKF\:\

FINISH
GRADE _\ TI« 1" AGOVE FINISH
GRADE

e

USE EZ-FLOW 1202H-GEO PIPE
WITH 4* PCRFORATED BVC

NATIVE SOIL
{UNDISTURBED)

47 MIN

25-130"

DRAIN FIELD LATERAL - PROFILE VIEW
NOT 70 STALE

TIGHT
LINE

MSTRIBUTION
80X

Civil Engineering & Planning
dboeqgargboegerassoniates.com

=1

| Boeger & Associates, LLC

1011 Bertelsen Roag
Eugene, OR 57402
Ph: $41.302.4996
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CAST [RON VALVE BOX

OLYMPIC FOUNDRIES
MODEL: ivEM1007SWR OR EQUAL
(PLASTIC COVER AND HOUSING IF
OQUTSIDE TRAFFIC AREA)

Vd
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Tillamook County

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510-B Third Street
Tillamook Oregon 97141
503-842-3408

T:;I-—Y“ T e A e e .]

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280

CONSOLIDATED BUILDING/ZONING Permit 7
PERMIT APPLICATION Received By: [ Date:
JOB INFORMATION
Applicant/Contractor Property Owner
O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)
Applicant/Contractor: Owner:
Zachary Boeger Rondi Springer
Address: Address:
1011 South Bertelsen rd. Eugene OR, 97402 1950 Suppress rd. North Tillamook OR, 97141
Phone #: Phone #:
(541)-302-4996 (503)-354-4627
Aé)plicant/Contractor Email: Owner Email:
ZBoeger@Boegerassociates.com tilamookrvpark@gmail.com
CONTRACTOR / INSTALLER E-Mail
Building Contractor_TBD CCB No. Phone
Mobile Home Installer MDI. No. Phone
Site Address: 1950 Suppress rd North Tillamook OR, 97141
Map Number: Townshie 1 South ~ Range 10 West Section 13 Taxletisl 300

(Please supply all the information requested — missing information will delay review/approval process)

CATEGORY OF CONSTRUCTION

[1 Single Family Dwelling [ Multi-Family

[ Accessory Structure  [] Manufactured

[1 Commercial / Industrial [] Public

TYPE OF WORK (each type requires a separate permit)
[1 New / Replacement Addition (adding sq. ft.)
] Accessory Structure (garage, carport, shed, etc.)

[] Alteration (no change to sq. ft.)

Demolition

[ Other (deck, pool, retaining wall, solar, driveway, etc.)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Demolish existing drainfield, build crushed rock road
5.

ROAD ACCESS

[] State Highway [__|City Street

[17] County Road/Public Way

[] Private Road

MOBILE HOME/RECREATION VEHICLE
License No. or ID No.
Make/Model
Year

WIND EXPOSURE: B C D (circle one)

DESCRIPTION OF THE STRUCTURE
Dimensions

Height

Stories

# of Dwelling Units
Bathrooms

Living Area (sq. ft.)
Deck (sq. ft.)

Covered Patio (sq. ft.)
Garage / Utility / Storage

BdRms

PROPOSED ZONING

Front Yard

Rear Yard

Right Side

Left Side

River / Estuary / Creek
Slope (%)

WATER SUPPLY
[]Public District
[_]Private {Creek / Spring / Well } (circle one)
WASTE DISPOSAL

[1Sewer District
Septic Tank / Drain Field

VALUATION $

AN ENTIAT NDDADTIINITY EANMDI NVED




Separate State of Oregon permits are required for electrical, plumbing, and mechanical work. The Property Owner is
responsible for seeing that these additional permits are obtained prior to work being done.

This application, if approved, includes only the work described above and/or plans and specifications bearing the same
permit number. The applicant agrees to comply with all applicable codes and ordinances governing planning, sanitation
and construction and agrees to meet any, and, all of the conditions listed below.

The granting of this permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any Federal, State
or Local iaw regulating construction or the performance of construction.

THIS PERMIT APPLICATION DOES NOT ASSURE PERMIT APPROVAL. Such approval can be given only after staff
review determines compliance with all applicable legal requirements.

This application, if approved, becomes null and void if placement of mobite home or recreation vehicle is not completed
within six (6) months from the date of approval.

I further understand that it is my responsibility as permit applicant to request and receive all required
inspections pertaining to this permit, if approved, as outlined in Oregon Administrative Rule (OQAR) chapter 918.
| further understand that permits issued by an inspection jurisdiction under provisions of these rules shall
expire and become null & void if the work authorized by the permit is: (A) not started within 180 days from the
date of the issuance; or (B} suspended for a period of 180 days after the work is started.

In order to avoid a permit expiration, or additional fees, one of following is required: (A} Request an inspection showing
construction progress at intervals of not to exceed 180 days, or (B) Request in writing, an extension within 180 days of
issuance of previous inspection. The written request must show justifiable cause and will be granted depending on
circumstances. If the permit expives prior to completion and requires further inspections, | understand | will be required
to purchase a new permit and begin process again.

Prior to construction or placement, it is advisabie that you check your deed for other restrictions that may apply.

I, the applicant, verify that | have read and understand the above information. | further certify that the information that |
have provided is complete and accurate and may be relied upon by the Department of Community Development in the
processing of my application. | understand that fees are not refundable. | accept responsibility for any inaccuracies in
the information that | have provided and for the consequences thereof.

LEGALLY AUTHORIZED . wy
REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE A_// oare 10 ~23-2Y

****All or a portion of this propertyfzfé?e locatéd within an identified wetland. If the site is a jurisdictional
wetland you must obtain any necess ate or Federal permits before beginning your project.

**************************FOROFFECEUSEONLY****t**********************

SANITATION . Building Fee

Structural Review
PUBLIC WORKS State Surcharge

Fire & Life Safety
HOUSE NO, House Number {$75.00)

State M.D. Fee ($30.00)
ZONING B&D/GHZ/Flood Fee

Water Letter Fee
PLANS EXAM Special Inspection(s)

Copies/Mailing
BUILDING OFFICIAL Zoning Review Fee

Tech Fee 5%

TOTAL DUE;

AN FOIIAT APPARTIINITY ENMPI OVER
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JUNO NON-PROFIT WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
4725 SUNSET PRIVE
TILLAMOOK, OREGON 97141
503 801-4831 OR 503 812-6493
E-MAIL jihilli@mac.com or b.rolston@live.com

January 6, 2025

Boeger & Associates
1011 Bertelsen Road
Eugene, Oregon 97402

Attention: Zach Boeger

In regards to our telephone conversation about your company’s request for the cost of Juno
Water supplying a water connection for 16 additional RV sites at the RV park located on
Suppress Road in Tillamook County.

Juno Water currently supplies the RV Park with a water connection through a 1 1/2 inch pipe
and-meter. If you decide-the 1 1/2 inch pipe-and meter connection. are-not adequate-te-supply-
the additional 16 RV sites Juno Water can increase the water connection to the property to a 2
inch line and meter a approximate cost of $1,842.00.

If you have any questions please contact Judith Hill or Rick Rolston

Sincerely,
JUNG- NON-RROFIT WATER IMRROVEMENT RDISTRICT

Secretary/Treasurer

Cc: R.Rolston,C.Wagner



Zachary Boeger

From: BAUMGARTNER Douglas G <Douglas.G.BAUMGARTNER@odct.oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 8, 2025 4:37 PM

To: Zachary Boeger

Cc: Dennis Boeger; Rondi Springer

Subject: RE: 1950 Suppress Rd N Tillamoak 97141 - rv expansion

Good afterncon Zach,

Thank you for providing the plans for the RV park expansion. The plans show that all work is to take place on private
property and so no permits will be necessary from ODOT. I also spoke with our project crew as there is an upcoming
project on the bridge adjacent to lot 300 but they anticipate no impact to lot 300 and the new septic field. Feel free to
contact me if you have any other questions but it appears that there will be no need for ODOT to comment on this
development proposal.

Have a great day!

Doug

Douglas Baumgartner, P.E.

Region 2 Development Review Coordinator
Oregon Department of Transportation

455 Airport Rd SE, Bldg. B| Salem, OR 97301
Cell: 503.798.5793

From: Zachary Boeger <zboeger@boegerassociates.com>

Sent: Monday, December 30, 2024 11:47 AM

To: BAUMGARTNER Douglas G <Douglas.G.BAUMGARTNER@odot.oregon.gov>

Cc: Dennis Boeger <dboeger@boegerassociates.com>; Rondi Springer <tillamookrvpark@gmail.com>
Subject: 1950 Suppress Rd N Tillamook 97141 - rv expansion

You don't often get email from zboeger@boegerassociates.com, Learn why this is important

This message was sent from outside the organization. Treat attachments, links and requests with caution. Be conscious of the information you
share if you respond.

Doug,
Thanks for taking my call earlier regarding Tillamook RV park expansion.

Please see the attached plans. The first few sheets should show our relationship from the park’s entrance off Suppress
rd.

I can also forward the old county review from 2017 but will need to send it in drop-box due to its file size.

Thanks for your review, and let me know if | can provide anything further for ODOT’s approval.

Zach Boeger
Civil Designer



Mr. Casey Michael Allen
4305-4385 Boquist Road N
Tillamook, OR 97141

Rondi Springer _
Tillamook RV Park
1950 Suppress Road N
(818) 425-5820
Tiliamookrvpark@gmail.
com

Re: proposed new project shuttering waste treatment plant, new on-site system,

16 additional sites, no more discharging to Tjl
from my nearest neighbor.

Dear Mr. Allen;

lamook Bay- County wants approval

| think we met several years ago when you and your son were hacking your way

through the forest,

I’m working with DEQ and County with a new improvement project; the DEQ and |
both want to stop my discharging effluent into Tillamook Bay with a new onsite
system of membrane ﬁ!traﬁpn. I'am purchasing 1.9 acres from your neighbor Mr.

Boquist, to install a new leach field to service
additional RV sites in the old meadow.

the sites. | also am adding 16

The County wants to ensure my nearest neighbor is okay with this project, thus |

am writing to you to get your approval.

I've including a property search paper with the properties you own, and | am

asking if you could sign and date it for that ap

)proval.
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Jech ,
Search Cyoﬁzﬁyﬁ

Account Search

Disclaimer: This site will let you search for and examine propenty. The information used, is derived from the county tax rall, T:he
information is provided for informational purposes anly. These are not the official records of the Tax Department. The County does not
guarantee the aceuracy of information on this website; information fs subject to change without natice. Any use of, or actions taken
based upon, any of the information contzined on or accessed through this website is done entirely at your own risk. The County
assumes no responsibility with regard to the selection, performance, or use of information an this website. By proceeding to the
Assessment & Taxation Web Query, you agree that you understand this disclaimer.

Instructions: Locate your account by using one of the options below. Enter as little as possible for the best results. For example, for an
Address search, look for "201 Laurel Ave” instead of "2071 Laurel Ave, Tillamook®.

PAYMENT PROCESSING: Payments will be posted the following business day. Online balances will be updated once payments
are posted.

Mame

CASEY MICHAEL ALLEN

Account 154718

Real Property

ALLEN, CASEY MICHAEL
151013A0 00500

@ 4385 BOQUIST RD COUNTY OR

[£ Related Accounts

{

( Amount Due
$0.00

Account 154745

Real Property

ALLEN, CASEY MICHAEL
151013A0 00600

¢ 4305 BOQUIST RD COUNTY OR

{2 Related Accounts

Amount Due
$1,118.02 A
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A Report Prepared for:

Mr. Dennis J. Boeger, P.E.
Boeger & Associates, LLC

1011 S. Bertelsen
Eugene, Oregon 97402

GROUNDWATER IMPACT ASSESSMENT
TILLAMOOK RV PARK

1950 SUPPRESS ROAD N.

TILLAMOOK, OREGON

Wallace Group Project No. 24125 (1)

Prepared by:

Shane Cochran, R.G.
Senior Geologist

THE WALLACE GROUP, INC.
62915 NE 18t Street, Suite 1
Bend, Oregon 97701
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 PURPOSE

Wallace Group conducted a groundwater impact assessment to fulfill the Oregon Department
of Environmental Quality {DEQ) Application for Onsite Sewage Treatment System permitting. It

is our understanding that the site is currently developed with 50 full hook-up RV spaces and is
proposed for expansion of an additional 16 RV spaces.
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2.0  FACILITY CHARACTERIZATION

2,1 FACILITY DESCRIPTION

A site visit and/or site reconnaissance were not performed in the scope of this report. Based on
client discussions and aerial reviews, the site appears as pastureland. The site is proposed for
expansion of an existing Tillamook RV Park. The Tillamook RV Park is currently developed with
50 full hook-up spaces. On june 14, 2024, the DEQ completed a site evaluation approval
{Appendix C) which stated 16 additional full RV hook-ups were proposed.

The site is located adjacent west of U.S. Highway 101 and approximately two miles north of
downtown Tillamook, Oregon in Tillamook County (Figure 1). The site is located outside of the
Tillamook city limits and urban growth boundary. The proposed site is located at 1950 Suppress
Road N (map and tax lot [TL] 151013A000300).

2.2 LAND USE

The site historically has been agriculturally utilized. Other improvements include a residence
and a generai-purpose building. The site is zoned Improved H&B Use Farm, Receiving Farm
Deferral, Zone Non-EFU {541). Tillamook County mapped the site as rural residential 2 acre
(RR.2).

2.3 WASTE AND MATERIALS TREATMENT, DISPOSAL AND STORAGE

Based on the age of the current on-site residence there is most likely a septic system associated
with it. There is no current on-site septic waste treatment, disposal, or storage on the proposed
property line adjustment portion of TL 300. The proposed drainfield area on TL 300 is to serve
the current RV park located on TL 1000.

2.4 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE RATES

Based on information provided by the client, the proposed wastewater discharge rates for the
expansion of the RV Park are based on 50 existing RVs (5,000 gallon per day [gpd]} with 16
proposed (1,600 gpd). This equates to 6,600 gpd.

TWG24R049 Page 4 of 10 August 12, 2024

62915 NE 181 5t, Ste 1, Bend, OR 97701 p | 541.382.4707 f] 541.383.8118 wallacegroup-inc.com



3.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION

3.1 TOPOGRAPHY
The site is relatively flat to slightly northwest dipping and consists of fluviomarine and stream
terraces. The average site elevation is 30 feet above mean sea level (AMSL).

3.2 CLIMATE
The site is located in the Coast Range Physiographic Province of Oregon. This region is
characterized by oceanic climate (mean annual air temperature of 49 to 52°F). Annual

precipitation in the Tillamook area is approximately 80 to 100 inches.

3.3 GROUNDWATER USE

The Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) maintains records of well logs installed in
the state of Oregon. The Department's well log records are extensive; however, they do not
necessarily reflect the actual number of water wells within the state. The OWRD database was
queried for water wells located within an approximate one-mile radius of the site. This search
revealed three water wells with completed depths ranging from 105 to 118 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Static water levels reportedly range from 7 to 26 feet bgs. One domestic water
well located approximately 2,800 feet to the southeast of the site was completed to a depth of
85 feet bgs and had a static water level of 10 feet bgs.

34 SURFACE WATER USE

The Kilchis and Wilson Rivers are located 0.5 mile northwest and 0.6 mile southwest,
respectively. The Squeedunk Slough is also located 0.7 mile west of the site. These rivers are
utilized for recreation (e.g., boating, fishing, rafting, and/or kayaking), and natural habitat. The
City of Tillamook’s water supply consists of surface water from the Killiam and Fawcett Creeks
and groundwater from three wells located across the city. The City of Bay City’s water supply
consists of two water wells near the Kilchis River, east of Bay City. Based on waterline locations

adjacent to the site, sample data from Bay City was utilized in this report.

The National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) maps and digitizes wetlands to iliustrate the
distribution of wetlands across the nation, with the goal to protect wildlife species and their
habitats. The geodatabase was reviewed for the target property. There were no mapped on-

site wetlands,
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3.5  SOIL CHARACTERIZATION

Wallace Group reviewed the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) hydraulic
conductivity values for the on-site mapped soils to 60 inches hgs. The site is mapped as a silt
loam to silty clay loam. The most limiting layer saturated hydraulic conductivity ranges from
0.06 to 0.2 inches per hour (in/hr). To represent this range, a mean value of 0.13 in/hr (0.26
feet per day) was used for the LOSS equation in Section 5.1 of this report.

3.6 GEOLOGIC CHARACTERIZATION

3.6.1 Regional Geology

The Tillamook area crosses a broad, northeast-plunging structural arch in Tertiary volcanic and
sedimentary strata that form the northern Oregon Coast Range. The core of the uplift consists
of Eocene basait and interbedded marine strata which were previously correlated with the
Siletz River Volcanics of the central Oregon Coast Range. The Tillamook Volcanics are
interpreted as the remains of an Eocene oceanic island constructed in deep water and resting
on an older submarine volcanic and sedimentary sequence. A major northwest-trending fault
zone forms the north side of Tillamook Bay, where southwest-striking Tillamook Volcanics are
truncated, folded, and deformed along fault parallel trends. The Tillamock Bay fault zone trends
southeast as en echelon segments 30 km (18.6 miles) across the Coast Range to link up with the
Yambhili River fault zone north of McMinnville (Wells et al., 1994).

3.6.2 lLocal Geology

The site and surrounding areas are comprised of unconsolidated sediment deposits {Chitwood-
Hebo complex). These deposits include mixed alluvium, colluvium, and/or fluviomarine deposits
derived from sedimentary rocks (NRCS, 2024).

3.7 HYDROGEOLOGY

3.7.1 Regional Hydrogeology

Apparent groundwater flow in the region is to the west - northwest, towards Tillamook Bay.
Regional groundwater occurs in shallow alluvium and less so in the underlying marine
sedimentary and volcanic rocks.

3.7.2 Llocal Hydrogeology & Hydrology

The shallow unconsolidated sediments (alluvium) are the principal aquifer in the vicinity of the
site with a thickness of up to 150 feet {Sceva and Debow, 1965}. During the DEQs site
evaluation approval, on-site test pit excavations were conducted which encountered shallow or
perched groundwater that ranged from 8 inches to 51 inches bgs.

TWG24R049 Page 6 of 10 August 12, 2024

62915 NE 18t St, Ste 1, Bend, OR 97701 p | 541,382.4707 f| 541.383.8118 wallacegroup-inc.com



4.0  EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL WATER QUALITY IMPACTS

4.1 NITRATE LOSS EQUATION

The large on-site sewage system (LOSS) equation, utilized by the state of Washington
Department of Health to screen for potential nitrate impacts, was applied in this assessment
per DEQ guidance, and is included in Appendix A. Based on the proposed wastewater volume
for the expansion development {RV Park), total nitrogen concentration in wastewater default
value (60 milligrams per liter [mg/L]) reduce by 65 percent due to the use of two-to-three
Orenco AdvancTex AX100 pods as pretreatment prior to the leach field, reliance on default
values (i.e., nitrate concentration in precipitation, soil denitrification, hydraulic gradient, and
aquifer thickness) combined with localized values (i.e., drain field area, distance from drain field
to property boundary, aquifer width, saturated hydraulic conductivity, recharge, nitrate
concentration in upgradient groundwater, wastewater volume) for the LOSS equation, a
nitrogen concentration of 12.57 mg/L is expected at the point of compliance (POC). The POC is
determined as the downgradient edge of the proposed drain field. A mean value of the
reported saturated hydraulic conductivity range for on-site mapped soils was used. The
alternate point of compliance (APOC) is determined by the closest point along the property
boundary in the direction groundwater flow at the site. A nitrogen concentration of 12.17 mg/L
is expected at the APOC.

4.2 POTENTIAL WATER QUALITY IMPACTS

Based on the findings of this Groundwater Impact Assessment, groundwater in the vicinity of
the site and the greater Tillamook area typicaily occurs in relatively shallow unconsolidated
sediments. The average soil saturated hydraulic conductivity of the most limiting layer is 0.13
in/hr. With slightly elevated nitrate values at the POC and APOC, underlying clay, and shallow

on-site water bearing zones, there appears to be a low potential for groundwater impacts.

4.3 KNOWN WATER QUALITY IMPACTS
Currently, Tillamook Bay Watershed is recognized by the Oregon DEQ as Water Quality Limited
waters. The watershed is limited for temperature and bacteria. The largest bacterial water

quality impacts are from local dairies, sewage treatment facilities, and on-site septic systems.

TWG24R049 Page 7 of 10 August 12, 2024

52915 NE 18t St, Ste 1, Bend, OR 97701 p | 541.382.4707 f|541.383,8118 wallacegroup-inc.com



50 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the proposed expansion of the Tillamook RV Park, septic volumes, pretreatment, and
the computed LOSS equation values, a nitrogen concentration of 12.57 mg/L is expected at the
POC and 12.17 mg/L at the APOC. The average soil saturated hydraulic conductivity of the most
limiting layer is 0.13 in/hr. With slightly elevated nitrate values at the POC and APOC,
underlying clay, and shallow on-site water bearing zones, there appears to be a low potential
for groundwater impacts.
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7.0  PROFESSIONAL AUTHENTICITY

This report has been authored and reviewed by the undersigned. This report is void if
the original seal(s) and signature(s} are not included.

Kiefer A. Kuhn, R.G.
Staff Geologist

- Shane M.

| Cochran, R.G.
2024.08.13
14:22:46-07'00'

Shane M. Cochran, R.G.
Senior Geologist
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Large On-Site Sewage System (LOSS) Level 1 Nitrate Balance

Project name:

Address, city and county:
Completed by (name and title):
Date:

08-12-2024

TILLAMOOK RV PARK (POC)

1950 Suppress Road N, Tillamook, Tillamook County, Oregon
Kiefer Kuhn, R.G. (Wallace Group)

Instructions

Wastewater volume

Input Values Factor |Units
Nitrate concentration in precipitation Ng mg/las N
Total nitrogen concentration in wastewater Ny mg/l
Soil denitrification d unitless
Aquifer thickness b ft
Drainfield area Ap ft*
Distance from drainfield to property boundary Dy ft
Aquifer width W, ft
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity K ft/day
Hydraulic gradient i ft/ft
Recharge R infyr
Nitrate concentration of upgradient ground watei Ng mg/|

TR

20| Default or aquifer thickness if known

Perpendicular to GW flow

Measured or literature value
If unknown, use 0.01
Recharge will be a % of ppt
Prefer sampling data

DOH 337-070 June 2024
To request this document in another format, call 1-800-525-0127. Deaf or hard of hearing customers, please call 711 (Washington Relay) or email doh.information@doh.wa.gov.




Large On-Site Sewage System (LOSS) Level 1 Nitrate Balance

Project name: TILLAMOOK RV PARK (APOC)

Address, city and county: 1950 Suppress Road N, Tillamook, Tillamook County, Oregon
Completed by (name and title): Kiefer Kuhn, R.G. (Wallace Group)

Date: 08-12-2024

Input Values Factor |Units | Instructions

Nitrate concentration in precipitation Ng mg/lasN | Default

Total nitrogen concentration in wastewater Ny mg/l Default - residential strength
Soil denitrification d unitless Default

Aquifer thickness b ft

Drainfield area Ap ft

Distance from drainfield to property boundary Do ft

Aquifer width W, ft

Aquifer hydraulic conductivity K ft/day Measured or literature value
Hydraulic gradient i ft/ft If unknown, use 0.01
Recharge R in/yr be a % of ppt

Nitrate concentration of upgradient ground water
Wastewater volume

DOH-337-070 June 2024
To request this document in another format, call 1-800-525-0127. Deaf or hard of hearing customers, please call 711 (Washington Relay) or email doh.information@doh.wa.gov.
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O re On Department of Environmental Quality
g Northwest Region Salem Office

4026 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE

Tina Kotek, Governor Salem, OR 97302
(503) 378-8240

FAX (503) 373-7944

TTY 711

June 14, 2024

VIA-EMAIL ONLY
Zachary Boeger

Boeger & Associates, LLC
1011 S Bertelsen Rd
Eugene, OR 97402

zboeger(@boegerassociates.com

RE:  Site Evaluation Approval - 248-24-000080-EVAL
Thomas Boquist
4505 Boquist Rd., Tillamook
T. 1S, R. 10W, Sec. 13A, Tax Lot 300, 13.3 acres
Tillamook County

Dear Zachary Boeger:

I conducted a site evaluation for the property described above on April 3, 2024. Details on the
findings and next steps outlined below and field worksheets. I evaluated nine test pits, and the
soil notes are attached. We have found suitable soils for the proposal and details are described in
this letter.

Proposal

The proposal is to construct a new onsite wastewater treatment system for Tillamook RV Park
located at 1950 Suppress Rd N in Tillamook. The facility consists of 50 full hook-up RV spaces
and is proposing an additional 16 full hook-up RV spaces. The proposed peak design flow is
6,600 gallons per day. Table 2 using travel trailer with individual water and sewer hookups
sizing at 100 gpd per space. The facility will be required to make new application for a Water
Pollution Control Facilities Onsite Permit.

The proposed drainfield area located on tax lot 300 is to serve the RV park located on tax lot
1000. The owner is in the process of acquiring the evaluated drainfield area on tax lot 300 and
complete a property line adjustment through Tillamook County Planning Department.



Boquist
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History

The facility currently operates a wastewater treatment plant under a National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit #101987. The treatment plant is an activated sludge
sequencing batch reactor that discharges to Smith Creek or to an existing drainfield. There are no
records on the drainfield. The treatment plant is struggling to meet permit limits and mostly
discharging to the drainfield year-round. The park owner has elected to construct a new onsite
wastewater treatment system and discontinue use of the SBR unit and discharging to Smith
Creek and the existing drainfield.

Site Evaluation Findings

Soil Conditions Test Pits 3 & 7:
Test pit 3 intercepted the storm drain on the property and is unsuitable.

Test pit 7 is unsuitable due to depth to a shallow temporary water table where conditions
associated with saturation were observed as high as 8 inches below ground surface.

Soil Conditions TestPits 1 —2,4-6 & 8 -9:

The test pits are suitable for the installation of an onsite wastewater treatment system. See the
enclosed field notes for a complete description of the test pit locations and soil horizon
descriptions,

The site of these test pits is suitable for a sand filter, recirculating gravel filter or alternative
treatiment technology system. The minimum drainfield requirements for these options are as
follows:

Conditions of Suitability — pending drainfield stakeout

Test pit 4

Initial System: Alternative Treatment Technology, Conventional Sand Filter, or Recirculating
Gravel Filter — Treatment Standard 1.

Repair System: Alternative Treatment Technology, Conventional Sand Filter, or Recirculating
Gravel Filter — Treatment Standard 1.

Peak Design Flow: 6,600 gallons per day

Drainfield sizing: 50 linear feet per 150 gallons of projected daily sewage flow

Drainfield: 2,200 linear feet

Trench depths: Min/Max 12 inches

Distribution method: Equal

Minimum trench spacing 10’ center to center

Testpits1-2,.5-6,8-9

Initial System: Alternative Treatment Technology, Conventional Sand Filter, or Recirculating
Gravel Filter — Treatment Standard 1.

Repair System: Alternative Treatment Technology, Conventional Sand Filter, or Recirculating
Gravel Filter — Treatment Standard 1.

Peak Design Flow: 6,600 gallons per day
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Drainfield sizing: 50 linear feet per 150 gallons of projected daily sewage flow
Drainfield: 2,200 linear feet

Trench depths: Min/Max 18 inches

Distribution method: Equal

Minimum trench spacing 10° center to center

System Desien Considerations

The minimum total septic tank volume must be twice the projected daily sewage flow. Please
note: the system design must follow Large System Design Requirements in OAR 340-071-0520
and this includes a written assessment of the impact of the proposed system on the quality of
public waters and public health, prepared by a registered geologist, or a certified engineering
geologist qualified as a hydrogeologist. The assessment should be submitted prior to making
application so that DEQ can review the impact assessment and make any needed
recommendations on whether additional treatment is needed other than indicated in this site
evaluation report.

The system designer must consider waste strength and design the septic system to meet the
influent and effluent limitations established in a Water Pollution Control Facility permit. Please
refer to the attached field worksheets and the preliminary site plan noting the approved drainfield
areas.

An application for a permit must include projected wastewater flow data, using OAR 340-071-
0220 (Table 2) for all potential sources of wastewater from the facility. The agent may also
consider flow data colilected from a similar facility.

Following the groundwater assessment outlined above, construction plans are required and must
be prepared and stamped by a Professional Engineer; Registered Environmental Health
Specialist; or Wastewater Specialist licensed/registered to practice in Oregon for review and
approval by DEQ.

A completed property line adjustment through Tillamook County Planning Department is
required at the time of permit application submittal for all portions of the initial and replacement
systems in which property lines are crossed. If for some reason a PLA is not completed, a
recorded two-party easement must be submitted on a DEQ-approved form at the time of permit
application submittal.

All other system components proposed for this project must meet the design and construction
requirements (including drainfield) found in OAR 340-071 & 073.

If you disagree with the decision of this report, you may apply for a site evaluation report review.
The application for a site evaluation report review must be submitted to DEQ in writing within
60 days after the site evaluation report issued date and must include the application fees in OAR
340-071-0140. A senior DEQ staff person will be assigned the site evaluation report review
application.
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If you have any questions about this letter, please contact me by email at
jessica.joye(@deq.oregon.gov or by phone (503)378-5033.

Sincerely,
C i e

Jessica Joye, REHS
Natural Resource Specialist 4

Encl: Preliminary site plan & test pit locations dated 6/10/2024
Field worksheets dated 4/3/2024

Cc:  File (w/enclosures)
Thomas Boquist, 4505 Boquist Rd., Tillamook, OR 97141

B Rondi Springer, Tillamook RV Park, LLC, tillamookrvpark(@gmail.com
Dennis Boeger, dboeger(@boegerassociates.com
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SITE EVALUATION FIELD WORKSHEET

, ) ‘lTownship:IS Range:]0W Section:13 Property 1D: 1000 & 300
Owner/Applicant: Zachary Boeger Evaluator: I.Jove
Inspection Date(s):4/3/2024 Application Number:248-24-000080-EVAL
ore [ rexrune | SO TR COLOK AND OO S oC e T A TURATION
Pit 1 0-9 SiL 10YR3/2; no CAS; 2,vf-f roots; structure 2,-GR; clear smooth boundary
9-18 SiCl L0YR3/2; CAS @ 18” 10YR6/1, 2.5YRS5/6; 1,f-m roots; 1,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
18 - 38 SiC 10YRS/4: CAS vo; 1,m roots; |,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
38-43 C 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; Lim-MSSV; H:O @ 437 ESD @338™.
Pit2 0-9 Sil. 10YR3/2; no CAS; 3,vf-f roots; 2,f-GR; clear smooth boundary
9-16 SiL 10YR4/2; no CAS; 2,f-m roots; 2,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
16-24 SiCl 10YRS5/4; CAS @197 10YR4/1, 2.5YRS5/6; 2,f-m roots to 20”; 1,m-SBK; clear smooth bndry
24 - 38 SiC 10YR5/4: CAS t/o; 1,m-roots to 26”; 1,m-SBK; clear smooth bndry
38-51 C 10YRS5/4: CAS t/o; |,m-MSSV; H20 seeping @517, ESD @38”.
Pit 3 0-9 SiL 10YR3/2; no CAS; 2,vf-f roots; 2,f-GR
Denied 9-13 SL 10YR4/2; CAS @12 2.5Y5/1, 7.5YR5/6; 2,f-m roots; 2,m-5SBK
13-25 SicCl 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; 1,m roots; 2,m-SBK
25 .38 C _10YR5/4; C_AS t/o; ‘l Jfroots to 247; 2,m-MS8SV: H,O @38”; ESD @25”; Storm drain
intercepted in test pit.
Pit4 0-10 SiL. 10YR3/2; no CAS; 3,vf-froots to 87; 2,{~-GR; clear smooth boundary
10-22 SiCl 10YR4/2; CAS @12” 2.5Y5/1, 7.5YRS5/6; 2,f-m roots to 117 1,m roots to 217; 2,m-SBK; clear
smooth boundary
22-32 SiC 10YR5/4; CAS t/o; 1,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
32-43 C 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; 2,m-MSSV; H.O @43"; ESD @32",

Landscape Notes: Dairy cow pasture upland; Likely site of land application of manure;

Slope: ~5% Aspect: W-SW Groundwater Type: Temporary

Other Site Notes: A storm drain is noted on site plan. Test pit #3 intersects the storm drain. Storm drain location on map appears not

accurate, field verify location of storm drain. If watertight. a 20° setback to drainfield area is required. A 50” setback if not watertight or

purpose is more like a groundwater interceptor. Area above 30” elevation appears suitable for initial/replacement drainfields. Field

stakeout required.

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
Design Flow: 10,000 gpd

Tnitial System: ATT. RGF, or SF (Treatment Standard #1)

Disposal Facility: 3,333 linear feet Maximum Depth: 18 inches Minimum Depth: 18 inches

Replacement System: ATT, RGF, or SF (Treatment Standard #1)

Disposal Facility: 3,333 linear feet/square feet Maximum Depth: 18 inches Minimum Depth: 18 inches

Speciat Conditions:

Test pit #3 - Denied intersects storm_drain. Utilizing the area 20 feet cast & upslope of tp#3 is acceptable for a capping fill equal

distribution 12"min/12”max.

Test pit #4 - Capping fill equal distribution 12”min/12”max.




SITE EVALUATION FIELD WORKSHEET

Township:1S Range:10W Section:13 Property 1D:1000 & 300
Owner/Applicant: Zachary Boeger Evaluator: J.Jove
Inspection Date(s):4/3/2024 Application Number:248-24-000080-EVAL
seers | roxue | ST COLOR D CONDITONS SOC T WTSATORATION
Pit 5 0-9 SiL 10YR3/2; no CAS; 2,vf-f roots; structure 2,f-GR; clear smooth boundary
9-18 SiCl [0YR3/3; no CAS: 2,f-m roots; 2,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
18 -26 SiC 10YRS5/4; CAS @23” 10YR6/1, 7.5YR5/6; 1,m roots; 1,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
26-40 SiC 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; 1,m roots to 38”; 1,m-MSSV; clear smooth boundary
40-54 C 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; 2,m-MSSV; No H,O seeping; ESD 407
Pit 6 0-11 Sil 10YR3/2; no CAS; 3,vf-froots to 9”; 2,f-GR; clear smooth boundary
11-22 SicCl 10YR3/3; no CAS; 2,f-m roots to 137; 2,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
22 -36 SiC 10YRS/4; CAS @23 10YRG/1, 7.5YRS/6; 2,f-m roots to 22”; 1,m-SBK; clear smooth bndry
36-44 Sic 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; 1,m-roots to 337 1,m-MSSV;
44 - 54 C 10YR5/4; CAS t/o; 2,m-MSSV; No H:0; ESD 44”
Pit 7 0-8 SiL ig:ii%;gﬁié@ 8" 2.5Y5/1, 7.5YRS/6; 3,vE-froots to 57 2,f-m roots to 8”; 2,{-GR; clear
Denied 8-20 SiCl 10YR4/2; CAS t/o; 1,f-m roots to 127; 2,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
20-42 SiC-C 10YR5/1; CAS t/o; 2,m-SBK; H.0 seeping @20” standing @42”; ESD 207
Pit8 0-12 SiL. 10YR3/2; no CAS; 3,vf-T roots to 127; 2,f-GR; clear smooth boundary
1226 oGl 10YR3/3; CAS @24” [0YR6/1, 7.5YR5/6; 2,f-m roots to 22" 1,m roots to 217, 2,m-8BK; clear
smooth boundary
26 -34 Sic 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o,1-m roots to 33" 1,m-SBK; clear smooth boundary
34 -43 SiC 10YR5/4; CAS t/o; 1,m-MSSV;
43 -54 C 10YRS5/4; CAS t/o; 2,m-MSSV; No H:0; ESD 43~
Pit 9 Similar to TP#8 - CAS @20” 10YRS/1, 7.5YR5/6; No H»0; ESD 42”

Landscape Notes: Dairy cow pasture upland; Likely site of land application of manure;

Slope: =5% Aspect: W-SW Groundwater Type: Temporary

Other Site Notes: Storm drain location on map appears not accurate. field verify location of storm drain. If watertight. a 20° setback t©

drainfield area is required. A 507 setback if not watertight or purpose is more like a groundwater interceptor. Area above 30° elevation

appears suitable for initial/replacement drainfields. Field stakeout required.

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
Design Flow:_10.000  gpd

Initial System: ATT, RGF, or SF (Treatment Standard #1)

Disposal Facility: 3,333 linear feet/square feet Maximum Depth: 13 inches Minimum Depth: 18 inches

Replacement System: ATT, RGF, or SF (Treatment Standard #1)

Disposal Facility: 3,333 linear feet/square feet Maximum Depth: 18 inches Minimum Depth: 18§ inches

Special Conditions: TP #7 denied
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Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Memorandum

Date: Nov. 18, 2024.

To: Jessica Joye, Onsite Natural Resource Specialist.
From: David Cole, RG, Senior Hydrogeologist.

Subject: Hydrogeologic Assessment Report, Tillamook RV Park,
Tillamook County.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

[ have completed a review of the Groundwater Impact Assessment that The Wallace Group
prepared for Mr. Dennis J. Boeger, P.E., Boeger & Associates, LLC. (Eugene, OR). The report’s
date 1s Aug. 12, 2024. Shane Cochran (Senior Geologist, RG # 2446), and Kiefer A. Kuhn (Staff
Geologist, RG #2846), co-authored the report.

The consultant did not perform a site visit and/or site reconnaissance as part of the report’s scope.
The site is currently an RV park, with 50 developed full hook-up spaces. The project proposes to
add 16 new full hook-up spaces. Based on client-supplied information, the current discharge rate
is 5,000 gallons per day (gpd). With the addition of 16 more full hook-up spaces, the total peak
design flow will be 6,600 gpd.

The consultant used the state of Washington’s Department of Health’s Large On-site Septic
System (LOSS) model to predict the nitrate concentrations at the facility’s point of compliance
(POC) and alternate point of compliance (APOC). The consultant defined the POC as the
downgradient edge of the proposed drainfield. The consultant defined the APOC as the closest
point along the property boundary in the direction of groundwater flow at the site. The project
proposes to use two or three Orenco AdvancTex AX100 pods as secondary treatment upstream of
the drainfield. With this secondary treatment, the LOSS model predicted a nitrate concentration of
12.57 mg/L at the POC, and a concentration of 12.17 mg/L at the APOC.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on local topography and soil characteristics immediately underlying the drainfield, the
consultant inferred that groundwater flow direction is to the northwest with a conservative
hydraulic gradient of 0.01 ft/ft.

While the model output concentrations are slightly above the MCL of 10.0 mg/L, the model values
are conservative, and are based on the worst case scenario of all hook-up spaces discharging the
maximum design output. Furthermore, since the model does not account for any vertical
attenuation, I believe that the aquifer materials will provide additional treatment, given the fine-
grained nature of the deposits.

APPROVAL

[ approve the report as written, after receiving a response from the consultant about how they
established the groundwater flow direction and aquifer width for the model input value.

degbnd | 'common Cole On-site' Tillamook-RV-Park\Tillamook-RV-Park-review.docx




